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Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2011 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
81LFING�l:.�RGER 

as per: 28/02/2011 

1.02 Short note on Overview Charts 

1.2.1 I Performance 

Due to the contractual stand off situation with tie, cessation of all unapproved works was established early October 201 O and was effecting 
works on approved changes. Progress of works is currently limited to execution of approved changes or original Contract Works. 
Works at Depot Access Bridge, Depot Building and some external works at the Depot Area were performed on this basis only. 

1.2.2 I Project Cost 

The main cost overrun is due to cost and resource increases mainly caused by: 
- subcontracts (standby claims, additional works) 
- extension of time (staff, financial, running site) 
- consultants and design works 
- insurances and bonds 
- cost for legal fees 
Strict control measures on expenditures, employment etc. have been established as well as monthly cost control meetings 
with the relevant site management to increase awareness and effectiveness of cost control. 

1.2.3 I Project Result 

The monthly cumulative results adds up to £9,293.00 or 0.01% 
The forecasVplanned result shows -£316,330.00 or -0.18% 
caused by the fluent situation of the project, i.e. no agreement on more than 200 changes, time extension and fundamental contractual 
disagreements, i.e. Value Engineering, Provisional Sums. Under the current circumstances and expecting additional revenue as shown 
in the R&O Sheet the project will result in a weighted margin of £14,816.62 or 7.07% 
To secure a low risk profile the contractual team has been strengthened to facilitate a positive outcome on the legal disputes. 

1.2.4 I Payment Status 

The payments from the client tie remain in time based on the agreed invoice application before the invoice submission. 
Invoiced net to the client: £102,515,725.73 
Paid net from the client: £92 637 741.71 

Variance £9,877,984.02 

The variance above incl. an amount of £8,882,364.63 for not certified but invoiced prelims 
and an amount of £995,619.39 certified construction works to be paid in February. 

1.2.5 lcashflow 

The ETN project cash flow turned negative within October. 

Furthermore the achievement of milestones in timely manner (monthly cut off dates) needs to be clarified with the client to allow 
or enable an optimized cashflow forecast. 
Cash in net: £93,341,571.71 (incl. interest income) 
Cash out net: £99,447,840.92 
Cash balance net: -£6, 106,269.21 (internal balance) 

1.2.6 I contingencies 

The value for in the tender estimated contingencies is stable about: 
£5,019, 788.00 (see attachment 3.01) 

1.2.7 !construction Programme 

The revised Contract Programme shows the agreed 7 1 /2 weeks extension of time for EOT1 (up to 06 September 2011) plus the in 
November 2009 by tie confirmed initial entitlement of 9 months relief on LD's for EOT2A (up to 05 June 2012), in total 11 months. 

Rev 3A programme was submitted to tie indicating an entitlement for prolongation up to 20 November 2013 (in total 28 months). This 
programme was rejected by tie. 

MUDFA 2 programme was submitted to tie indicating an entitlement for prolongation on the MUDFA element only, with a base data date of 
31 July 2010, up to 1 O December 2012 (in total 15 months) 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILFING�IBERGER 

as per: 28/02/2011 Civil 

1.03 General Information 

1.3.1 Short note on progress, events this month 

Mobilisation : 

Design: 
Production of civil and building drawings in accordance with the original design is 98.2% complete. In general earthworks, roads, 
track, structures and depot drawings are available. Drawings for substations and tramstops are completed. 
Civil drawings, revised to incorporate Siemens design (trackform including vibration isolation, OLE foundations, substations) are largely complete. 
Drawings are being prioritised to support construction. 
Resolution of technical interfaces and production of an integrated design, together with necessary system assurance and production of the case for 
safety, are ongoing within the design management team. 
SDS is progressing the remaining to achieve an completion of the design by spring 2011. The completion is influenced by the close out process of 
informatives and the constant unwilligness by the autorities (tie, CEC, BAA etc) to approve the submitted design. 

Procurement : 
No new procurement under current circumstances ongoing. 

Construction : 
Off-Street works have continued at Depot Access Bridge, Depot Building and smaller external works at the Depot Area . 
On-Street works were stopped. 

Contract : 
Overall Contract Meditaion based on reduced Contract Scope of "Project Phoenix" will take place from March 8th to 11th 2011. 

1.3.2 Significant extraordinary events 

Date Description Remarks 

01/02/2011 Dispute 25 - Section 58 - Roads, Lighting, Drainage (INTC 204) raised to Dispute by tie 
01/02/2011 Dispute 26 - Section 5C - Roads, Lighting, Drainage (INTC 205) raised to Dispute by tie 
01/02/2011 Dispute 27 - Section 2A - Roads, Lighting, Drainage (INTC 212) raised to Dispute by tie 
01/02/2011 Dispute 28 - Section 5A - Roads, Lighting, Drainage (INTC 528) raised to Dispute by tie 
16/02/2011 Dispute 29 - Section 5C - AS Underpass BODI to IFC (INTC 103) raised to Dispute by tie 
21/02/2011 Dispute 29 - Section 5C - AS Underpass BODI to IFC (INTC 103) Dispute withdrawn by tie 

1.3.3 Recent important agreements with the Employer or instructions having significant consequences 

Date Description Remarks 

10/02/2011 Dispute 22 - Bankhead Drive Retaining Wall - BODI to IFC (INTC 107) in favour of BB 
- Settlement reached during Mediation, Change Order received 

10/02/2011 Dispute 23 - South Gyle Access Bridge - BODI to IFC (INTC 110) in favour of BB 
- Settlement reached during Mediation, Change Order received 

1.3.4 Status on Major Unapproved Claims I Variations I Changes 

790 change items notified to date 102 by tie and 688 by lnfraco). 
132 of these have been superseded by further changes or withdrawn. 
75 of the remaining changes have a delay only impact and are covered through the MUDFNEOT-Claims, 
whereof 4 are submitted to date and 1 change were received. 
Therefore there are 583 changes requiring design and construction estimates. 
491 changes are submitted. 
Of this 200 changes were confirmed by tie. Further 5 small works changes were received. 
291 submitted changes are under review in tie. 
92 estimates are to be submitted whereof: 
- 26 are design only 
- 13 are awaiting design information 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network m! 

as per: 28/02/201 1 
B I L F I N G E R  I B E RG E R  

I Civil 

1 .04 Performance Sheet 

1. General Information 2. Construction Period Original Contract Revised Contract Variance 
Client tie LIMITED Construction start date 15-May--08 15-May--08 O days 
Leadership: BILFINGER BERGER UK LIMITED Share: 100% Construction end date 16-Jul-1 1 05-Jun-12 325 days 

0 Share: 0% Total excl. Site Removal 38 month 49 month 128 % 

Currency: GBP Rp. (alt amounts without V.A.T.) Expired construction time 33.4 month 33.4 month 69 % 
Rate of Exchange Top Sheet 1 GBP= 1 .25 EUR Actual: 1 .17 EUR Performance to date 103,256,469 GBP 57 % 

2. Total Contract Value I Date of Contract Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total Reporting Month 
Contract Value with Client {first evaluation) I 141,508,815 (incl. SDS NovaAgree) I 
Contract Value with Client (revised evaluation) I 134,281,209 (incl. SDS NovaAgree) I 100.00% 1 79,652.9511 1 33.8% 626,399 180,279,3501 134.3% 
Contract Value with 3rd Parties (without interest) 01 0.0% 0 01 0.0% 

179.652.9511 1 33.8% 626,399 180,279,3501 134.3% 

3 Approved Changes total I 45,371 ,7421 33.8%1 626,399 46,998,1411 34.3% 

3a. Provisional Sums Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total ReporUng Month 
SOS Novation Agreement Provisional Sums 3.061 ,5431 2.3% 1 7.788 3.079,3311 2.3% 
Defined Provisional Sums 181 ,4891 0.1% 0 181,4891 0.1% 
Undefined Provisional Sums 719,6471 0.5% 70,172 789.8191 0.6% 

3b. Claims and Variations Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total Reporting Month 
Claims and Variations approved ("' Total VOs Approved . 3a Provisional Soms) 41 ,409,0631 30.8% 538,439 41 ,947,5021 31.2% 
Claims and Variations submitted but not approved yet 88,140,9701 65.6% -1.410,321 86,730,6491 64.6% 
Claims and Variations under preparation 1 0,718,0511 8.0% -5,000 10,713,0511 8.0% 

4a. Performance Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total Reporting Month 
Performance for Actual Contract Value with Client 102,441,471 57.02% 814,998 1 03,256,469 57.28% 
Performance for 3rd Parties (without interest) 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 
Total Performance to Date 1 02.441,471 57.02% 814,998 1 03,256,469 57.28% 
Remaining Performance to Date 77,21 1 ,480 42.98% 77,022,881 42.72% 
Actual Planned Perfonnance (Planned Performance per report date - Performance Last Month) 102,441,471 57.02% 1 ,200,000 1 03,641,471 57.49% 

4b. Cost I Total Previous Month February 201 1 I Total Reporting Month 
Actual Cost at Reporting Date I 102,443,9191 57.02%1 803,257 1 03,247,1 761 57.27% 

5. Result Date of Contract Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total Reporting Month 
Planned Result for Contract with Client (first evaluation) I 15,670,7501 1 1 .07% 
Planned Result for Contract with Client (revised evaluatlon) I 8,443,1441 6.29% 1 1 ,677.442 6.50% 58,744 1 1 ,738,186 6.51% 
Actual Result at Reporting Date -2,448 0.00% 1 1 ,741 9,293 0.01% 
Forecast Result at the End of Contract -595.057 -0.33% 278,727 -316,330 -0.18% 
Weighted Result at the End of Contract (Likely Case) 14,789,614 7.07% 27,009 14,816,623 7.07% 

6. Invoices, Payment and Bank account Total Previous Month February 201 1 Total Reporting Month 
Application to the client - excl. VAT incl. Rel Mone� 01 0.00% 1 1 7,844,805 65.60% 0 1 17,844,805 65.37% 
Certified by the client (Invoice)- excl. VAT incl Rel Money 01 0.00% 102,51 5,726 57.06% 0 102,515,726 56.86% 
Cash in from the client- exci. VAT excL Ret Mone)' 01 0.00% 92,436,444 51 .45% 201 ,298 92,637,742 51.39% 
Cash in from 3rd Parties - excl. VAT 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 
Interest income 708,329 0.69% -4,499 703,830 0.68% 
Cash out (excl. VAT) 98,175,191 54.65% 1 ,272,650 99,447,841 55.16% 
Net Uquidity creditlinel 01 0% -5,030,418 -2.80% -1 ,075,851 -6,106,269 -3.39% 

7. Subcontractor Work (incl. Design) Total Previous Monlh February 2011 Total Reporting Month 
Total Portion of Subcontractor Budget I 60,353,024 (incl. SOS)I 44.95% 1 1 8,512,026 65.97% 1 ,754,093 120,266,119 66.71% 
Total Amount of signed Subcontracts incl. approved Variation Order a 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 
Total Subcontractor Result to date 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 
Actual Subcontractor Costs to date (incl. Accruals) a 0.00% 0 o 0.00% 
Therefrom invoiced to date a 0.00% a 0 0.00% 

8. Actual Forecast for Performance and Result in TSD GBP 

Performance Original planned Actual I Forecast Yearly Forecast 
Perfonnance and Result in 2008 

2008 2009 2010 201 1  2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Performance 12,940,002 7.2% 
Jan 1 ,706 2,786 2,346 584 2,632 1,573 2.600 Result 2 0.00% 
Feb 2,526 4,026 2,026 1 ,739 4,077 815 3,826 Performance and Result in 2009 
Mrz 3,526 6,026 2,526 1 ,579 5,170 700 3,826 Performance 37,733,6621 20.9% 
Apr 4,526 5,276 2,526 3,035 5,755 600 3,826 Result -21 0.00% 

-
Mai 855 5,776 6,026 2,526 500 2,268 4,337 5,126 3,826 Performance and Result in 2010 
Jun 1 .355 5,776 6,526 1 ,026 1,052 2,049 5.492 5,126 3,826 Performance 50, 194,6521 27.8% 
Jul 2,375 5,776 6,526 1 ,026 1,331 1,531 5,112 5,126 3,826 Result OI 0.00% 

Aug 2,855 6,026 6,526 1,465 6,312 5;779 5,126 3,826 Performance and Result in 2011 
Sep 3,055 4,626 6,526 1 ,047 3,783 5,590 5,126 3,826 Performance 41,753,684 23.2% 
Oki 2,855 4,026 6,526 3,340 3,931 3,375 5,126 4,449 Result 0 0.00% 
Nov 1,535 2,526 5,026 1,725 7,288 2,922 5,126 Performance and Result in 2012 
Dez 1 ,446 1 ,866 1 ,706 2,481 3,635 852 2,181 Performance 37,657,3501 20.9% 

Total 16,334 48,678 62,498 13,999 12,940 37,734 50,195 41 ,754 37,657 Result -316,330 --0.84% 
Linear Calculation total: 1 80,279 Total Performance and Result 

Performance 180,279,3501 1 00.0% 
Result -316,330 -0.18% 

Ed;nburgh, 16/03/2011 Edinburgh, 16!031201 1  

Place and Date M Foerder, Project Director Place and Date C Gebauer Jecl Control Manager 
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Revenue 

Actual Contract Value according 
1 to Job Site Estimate incl. Approved 

intAnr"'+orl Ch"'n""'"' 

2 Unapproved, but in Job Site 
Estimate integrated Changes 

3 Total unapproved Changes 

4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 

4 . 10 
4.1 1 
4 . 12 
4 . 13 
4.1 4 
4 . 15 

I 4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 

5.1 Back Flow of Value Engineering 
5.2 Change Order EOT2b 
5.3 Change Order EOT3A 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 

5 . 10 
5.1 1 
5 . 12 
5 . 13 
5 . 14 
5 . 15 

I 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 

6 =1+3+4+5 Forecast Final Revenue 

ETN MPR 02/201 1  Final 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network B I L F I N G ! [ �,� R G E R  

28/02/201 1  as per: 

1 .05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks 

best case likely case worst case 
' GBP ' GBP ' GBP 

1 80,279 1 80,279 1 80,279 

8,191 4,433 2,285 

8,191 4,433 2,285 

0 0 0 

3,425 2,925 0 
7,553 6,600 3,300 

1 7,624 1 5,400 7,700 

28,602 24,925 1 1,000 

217,073 209,637 1 93,565 

Forecast Final Result (best case) 
(Revenue Best Case + Forecast Cost all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Best Case 

Forecast Final Result (most likely case) 
(Revenue most likely case + Forecast Costs all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Likely Case 

Forecast Final Result (worst case) 
(Revenue worst case + Forecast Costs all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Worst Case 

IGross Margin previous month (most likely case) 

7/34 

Cost 

I 
;;�t Cost Forecast 

1 ording to Job Site Estimate incl. 
for in+onr.,.+orl r-h"'n"""' 

2 Unapproved, but in Job Site Estimate 
integrated Changes 

3 Total unapproved Changes 

4.2 EOT3A - Cost 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 

4 . 10 
4.1 1 
4.1 2  
4 . 13 
4 . 14 
4 . 15 

I 4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 

5 . 10 
5.1 1 
5.1 2  
5 . 13 
5 . 14 
5 . 15 

I 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 

6 =1+3+4+5 Forecast Final Costs 

Costs 

Revenue 
Costs 

Resul 

Revenue: 21 7,073 

Revenue 
Costs 

Resul 

Revenue: 209,637 

Revenue 
Costs 

Result 

Revenue: 1 93,565 

best case likely case worst case 
' GBP ' GBP ' GBP 

-1 80,596 -1 80,596 -1 80,596 

0 0 0 

-1 3,225 -1 4,225 -1 6,225 

-1 3,225 -1 4,225 -1 6,225 

0 0 0 

-1 93,821 -1 94,821 -1 96,821 

best case likely case worst case 

217,073 
- 1 93 821 

23,252 

10.71°!. 

209,637 
-1 94 821 

14,817 

7.07°!. 

1 93,565 
- 196 821 

-3,256 

-1 .68% 

1 0.78% 7.07% -1 .74% 

1 6/03/201 1 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I LF I NG � l :vi�

RGER  
as per: 28/02/201 1  

2.01 Cost Reconciliation Sheet 

see fol lowing pages 
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Bi Iii nger Berger 
UK Limited 
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Print Date: 
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1 011)3/201 1 1 1 :IXJ:43 

Project: GB-2006-1 001 AK32 Edinburgh Tram 201 1_02 COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) Currency: GBP 
Reporting Month: 34. R.·P. 02.201 1 ,  28/02/2011 

WORK I COST CODES 
Work- / Cost 

Code 
Description 

Evaluation wilh Activily Model: Rev.4_20101130 

25.J .20L41 Sectlt111 l - Site Cost 

1.1 SECTION 1 - Overall 

25.1.201-'.il Secticm 1Al+lA2-TilA 

25.1 .101.1'.! Sccticm lA.1- - TilA 

1.1 SECITON 1 - Sub-Soction 1 1\ 

25.1 .201.40 ScctiDI\ l n (Mairr Sub Crumnm .. 

SECITON 1 - Sub-Scctim1 1 Il 

15.1.101.43 ScctiDn lCJ - TDA 

25.1.101.44 Secticm lC1 - TilA 

15.1 .101.45 Section JC:"\ 

1.4 SECTION 1 - Sub-Scctitm lC 

25.1 .201.51 ScctitJn lD Me1cKcnzic 

15.1.201.% SuJljllAgrtl\'! Prinecs Strect 

l .5 SECITON 1 - Sub-Scctim1 JD 

25.1::Wl.5.� Site Casts /RcmainingWtJrks .. 

25.1.101.54 Trnck & Hirnllilion - TBA 

25.1.201.55 

25.1 .101.St'i S27 Edintiuq;hPiwi<. Statitrn .. 

15.1.201.57 

25.1.101.5!\ Other Structures 

,., SECITON 5 - Sub-Scctimts 5ADC 

15.1.201.61 ScctitJn 2+5A (Main Sub Gr:.hml1J 

25.1.201.61 ScctitJn 5C+7 (Main Suh Fan�,. 

15.l.20UB Scction 6 (Mnin Sub iltwT) 

SECTlON PACKAGES - Sub-Sccti.. 

25.1:201.11 Tcntpnr'aryTrnfiic 11.fanagcmem .. 

15.1.101.11 Strcctli£:hting- Til.4. 

15.1.101.11 Lmd.<capini; -TBA 

'-' SECTJONWTDE 

CONSTRUCTION 

25.1.101.64 Cm1smtiu111 0fficc /Running .. 

25.1 .101.65 Staff 

15.1.�01.M Dcsii;n And Engineerin� 

15.l.20Hi7 liL�urn11ecs. Ilond.'i, Interests 

25.1 .201.MI Tender Costs 

25.1.201.71 Cm1sultant:s 

O\'ERTTEAD 

25.1.101.72 Riaks/Op1xi1tunitic.4Escal.ation 

CONTINGENCIES 

Total 

without Allocation 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

TO DATE 
Actual 

Cost 

330,216  

330,216 

3,075,124 

4.543 

3,079,667 

474,379 

474,379 

2,272 

17,660 

737.394 

757,326 

1 , 101 ,558 

1 1 ,276,946 

12,378,504 

1 , 130, 194 

2,423,606 

6 , 129,559 

2,753,672 

5,191 ,035 

17,946,984 

8,036,006 

6,617,7"17 

13,980,453 

28,634,176 

3,058,27(3 

a 

a 

3,058,273 

66,659,525 

2,765,755 

1 5,757,152 

9,488,603 

292,661 

543,775 

2.824,470 

31,672,416 

a 

a 

Accruals 

Deferrals 

-71E 

-716 

346,92C 

5.93i 

352,857 

2,88: 

2,885 

2,96' 

5,938 

375.834 

384,740 

-326,741 

1 ,000,024 

673,28:3 

38,227 

-37,445 

1 1  

388,23E 

186.268 

237, 12E 

812,425 

724,343 

1 73,855 

471,87E 

1,370,074 

1 00.542 

c 

c 

100,54� 

3,696,09C 

86,92E 

-86,72 

232,371 

44 .41 1  

c 

942,15E 

1,219,145 

c 

c 

Actual Cost Actual Allow-
with able Incl. 

Accruals agreed VO's 
5=3+4 

329,50( 338,875 

329,50( 338,875 

3,422,0� 1 ,818,341 

1 0.48( a 

3,432,524 1,818,341 

477,264 373,326 

477,264 373,326 

5,24( 1 1 ,788 

23,59� a 

1, 1 1 3,22� 933,729 

1,142,066 945,517 

n4,81 446,757 

1 2,276,97( 10,671 .732 

13,051,78 11,1 18,489 

1 , 168,421 799,671 

2,386, 161  983,971 

318.929 a 

6,517,79� 

1 ,870,176 

5,428, 16� 2,949,029 

18,759,409 11 ,331,498 

8,760,34f 7,760,842 

6,791,57� 4,802,330 

14,452,32S 

30,004,25( 24,614,257 

3, 158,81 � 1 ,694,949 

a 

a 

3,158,81� 1,694,949 

70,355,61 � 52,235,252 

2,852,681 2.409,494 

15,670,42� 12.761 ,828 

9,720,97 7,030, 177 

337,on 1 ,716,120 

543,775 

1, 300,472 

32,891,561 25,761,866 

2, 1 93. 1 1 8  

2,193,118 

98,331,941 4,915,235 103,247,176 80,190,236 

-90 

Allowahle for 
unappmved 

VO's 

Variam:eto Kevised 
Dak UJC 

7 
8=(6+7)-5 IQ.illJC-Kate 

9 

c 9,37! 

c 9,375 

868, 1 1  � -735,58! 

c -1 0,48( 

868, 11�  -746,06l 

182,91[ 78,97< 

182,910 78,97 

c 6,54f 

c -23,598 

1 1 3.27� -66.22 

113,27� -83,274 

c -328,060 

c -1 ,605,231 

c -1,933,29l 

c -368,75( 

435,75� -966,43! 

c -318,929 

1 87 ,52� -1 ,601 ,61: 

554,48� -515,28: 

46,58� -2A32,546 

1,224,354 -6,203,55 

223,97( -775,53 

872,19: - 1 , 1 1 7,049 

852,28� -1 .548,96 

1,948,44� -3,441,54l 

79, 79� -1 ,384,071 

c c 

c c 

79,79� -1,384,071 

4,416,894 -13,703,469 

136,22 -306,96( 

749,59� -2,1 58,991 

757 ,27� -1 ,933,52! 

1 62,683 1 ,541,72! 

c c 

149,674 -2,316,48: 

1,955,454 -5,174,241 

-2,1 93,1H ( 

-2,193,1H 

338,875 

338,875 

3,414,984 

3,414,984 

523,292 

523,292 

13., 1 1 8  

a 

1 ,037,999 

1,051,117 

765,567 

12,342,576 

13,108,143 

1 , 165,022 

2,695,810 

a 

6,540,651 

2,938,890 

5,427,730 

18,768,103 

8,777,542 

6,783,126 

14,455,157 

30,015,825 

3, 185,032 

a 

a 

3,185,032 

70,405,371 

2,901 ,665 

1 5,728,733 

9,753,8 1 1  

336,028 

543.,775 

3,773, 377 

33,037,389 

a 

a 

4,179,23( -18,877,710 103,442,760 

-90 -90 

CURRENT MONTH BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION FORECAST FINAL 
VariancetoDate At1ua1 Cnst Actual Variance 

with 
An:urnls 

1 1  

Allowable 
lludget 

Original 
\\'Qty. 

Budget 
Orig. Contr. 
with AQty. 

15  
1 0  = 9 - 5 

9,37! 7,594 

9,37! 7,594 

-7,06( 72,652 

-1 0.48( 5.937 

-17,54( 78,589 

46,021 2,968 

46,028 2,968 

7,871 2,968 

-23,591 5,937 

-75.221 78.556 

-90,94! 87,461 

-9,25( -1 3,890 

65,60! -27,532 

56,35f -41,422 

-3,391 

309,64! 1 1 ,787 

-318,921 a 

22,85! 567 

-1 ,0SC 10,092 

-:.43: 328,975 

8,694 396,198 

1 7, 1 9'. 15,288 

-8,44! 1 29,634 

2,821 -450,800 

11 ,57! -305,878 

26,21 

c a 

a 

26,21 33,732 

49,75f 259,242 

48,984 58,352 

58,301 201 ,369 

32,83 1 1 6,273 

-1 ,05( 87,358 

c a 

6,749 80,663 

145,82t 544,015 

c a 

c 

195,584 803,257 

-90 

9/34 

13=12-11 
1 2  14 

3,682 -.3,91 � 3, 135,32: 3 ,135, 322 

3,682 -3,91 � 3,135,32: 3,135,322 

c -72,65� 7;376,52: 7,376,522 

c -5,93 2,257,64 2,257,643 

-78,589 9,634,165' 9,634,165 

c -2,96� 4,070,396 4,070,396 

-2,968 4,070,396 4,070,396 

c -2,96' 1 ,086,641 1 ,086,641 

c -5,93 4,335,508 4,335, 508 

c -78,55E 66,02 66,024 

-87,461 5,488,173 5,488,173 

c 13,89( 3,062,1303 3,062,303 

c 27 ,53� 1 , 132,51 1 , 1 32,513 

41,42� 4,194,816 4,194,816 

-56, 15E -1 00,93� 855,828 855, 828 

c -1 1 ,78 4,929,00f 4,929,008 

c c 2,402,04 2,402,044 

1 5,064 4,674,53! 4,674,535 

8,20, -1 ,89( 2.400,22: 2,400,222 

222.-322 -1 06,65:: 8,210,211 8,210,211 

189,997 -206,201 23,471,848 23,471,848 

c -15,28f 20,024,410 20,024,41 0  

1 ,681 -1 27,953 5,738,97: 5,738,972 

58, 101  508,901 13.,932,200 1 3,932,200 

59,78� 365,66( 39,695,58: 39,695,582 

44,80C 1 1 ,06� 2,765.57( 2,765, 570 

c c 1 .130.22 1 , 130, 224 

c c 1 50,000: 1 50,000 

44,800 11 ,06f 4,045,794 4,045,794 

298,261 39,01E 93,736,09! 93,736,096: 

33,737 -24,61 � 1 ,988,om 1 ,988,002 

-75,045 -276A1 1 3,241 ,33-1 1 3.241,334 

1 67,87E 51 ,60� 3,308,81! 3,308, 815  

28,99E -58,36( 2,552,27 2,552,277 

c c 543,77: 543,775 

49, 10S -31 ,554 589,297i 589,297 

204,675 -339,34[ 22,223,500 22,223,500 

c c 9,878,47( 9,878,470 

c 9,878,470 9,878,470 

502,936 -300,321 125,838,066 125,838,066: 

-640 -640 

Budget Agreed 
VO's 

A Qty. 

c 

c 

229,004 

c 

229,004 

1 3,45< 

13,45 

1 1, 78! 

7,861 

933.721 

953,386 

-371,80! 

9.768,68! 

9,396,88( 

c 

3,242,44( 

234,26 

242,771 

2,059,20( 

5,778,674 

2,302,09! 

1 ,944,51( 

1 ,557,52( 

S,804,12! 

463,.69,1 

-3.176 

460,5H 

22,636,03! 

1 ,574,00( 

8,054,01 1 

4,576,31 ! 

1 ,735,58: 

c 

1, 779,51: 

17,719,42! 

2,358. 191  

2,358,191 

42,713,65! 

lludget um1ppr. 
VO's.AQty. 

1 7  

c 

c 

868, 1 1 5  

c 

868,115  

182,91C 

182,91C 

c 
c 

1 1 3,27� 

113,275 

c 
c 

c 

c 
435,755 

c 

187,529 

554,48� 

46,588 

1,224,354 

223,97C 

872,193 

852,282 

1,948,445 

c 

Budget 
Total 

AQty. 
18=15+-16+17 

3,135,322 

3,135,322 

8.473,641 

2,257,643 

10,731 ,284 

4,266,758 

4,266,758 

1 ,098,429 

4,343,3n 

1 . 1 1 3,028 

6,554,834 

2,690,497 

10,90 1 , 1 99 

13,591,696 

855,828 

8,607,203 

2,402,0M 

5,096,327 

3,1 97,475 

10,31 5,999 

30,474,876 

22,550,475 

8,555,675 

16,342,002 

47,448,152 

3,309,059 

1 , 127,048 

1 50,000 

Ke vised 
UJCt. 
AQty. 

1 9  

1 ,030,782 

1,030,782 

9,391,973 

2.257,643 

11 ,649,616 

4,1 09,409 

4,109,409 

1 ,099,759 

4,343,377 

1 , 1 04.024 

6,547,160 

3,077,624 

15,582,898 

1 ,281 , 180 

10,221 ,204 

2,402,044 

6,722,697 

4,276,009 

1 1 ,003,630 

35,906,764 

22,695,907 

8,248,196 

1 7,093,486 

48,037,589 

4,71 9,638 

1 , 137.31 5  

1 50,000 

79,795 4,586,107 6,006,953 

% 
Completl! 

20=911 9  

32.88 •;. 

32.88 % 

36.36 �1. 

0.00 o/. 

29.31 °/c 

1 2.7'3 % 

12.73 °k 

1 , 1 9 %  

0.00 °/c 

94.02 o/. 

16.05o/c 

24.88 •;. 

98.70 °/c 

84. 1 2 o/c  

90.93 o/. 

26.37 % 

0.00 % 

97.29 °/c 

68.73 % 

52.27 °/c 

38.67 '% 

82.24 % 

84.57 �;. 

62.48 % 

67.48 o/. 

0.00 o/. 

0.00 % 

53.02 °!. 

4,416,894 120,789,029 128,871,171 54.63 % 

146,481 3,708,483 4,1 08,098 70.63 o/. 

806,018 22,101 ,365 

757,272 8,642,406 

1 74,92E 4,462,787 

c 543,775 

1 60,94C 2,529,749 

2,045,639 41 ,988,565 

-2,358.191  9,878,470 

-2,358,191 9,878,470 

22.605,076 69.58 o/, 

10,71 8,898 91 .00 % 

3,806,142 8.83 % 

543,775 1 00.00 o/. 

4,922,732 76.65 % 

46,704,721 70.74 o/, 

5,01 9,788 O.OO o/. 

5,019,788 0.00 "/c 

Cost to 
Complete 
lAQ-IQ) 

Tl="I LJ-9 

691 ,907 

691,907 

5,976,989 

2.257.643 

8,234,632 

3,586 , 1 1 7  

3,586,117 

1 ,.086,641 

4,343,3n 

66.025 

5,496,043 

2 ,312L057 

162,698 

2,474,755 

1 1 6, 158 

7,525,394 

2,402,044 

182,046 

1 ,337, 1 1 9  

5,575,900 

17,138,661 

1 3,918,365 

1 A65,070 

2,638,329 

18,021,764 

1 ,534,606 

1 , 1 37.315  

1 50,000 

Forecast 

Final Cost 

22=5+21 

1 ,021AO 

1,021,40 

9,399,03: 

2,268, 1 2 

11,667,15! 

4,063,381 

4,063,381 

1 ,091,881 

4,366,97! 

1 , 179.25 

6,638,10! 

3,086,87 

12,439.66! 

15,526,542 

9,9 1 1 ,55! 

6,699,841 

4,271i051 

1 1 ,004,06: 

35,898,07( 

22,678,714 

8,256,64: 

17,090,651 

48,026,014 

4.693,421 

1 , 1 37,31!  

1 50,000 

1<'nrera�t 
Final 

Varianre 
23==18-22 

2,1 13,915 

2,113,915 

-925,392 

-1 0.480 

-935,872 

203,377 

203,377 

6,548 

-23,598 

-66,225 

-83,275 

-396,377 

-1 ,538,469 

-1 ,934,846 

-428,751 

-1 ,304, 352 

-318.929 

-1 ,603,514 

-1 ,079,584 

-688,064 

-5,423,194 

-128,239 

299,033 

-748,650 

-577,862 

-1 ,384,362 

-10,267 

a 

2,821,921 5,980,736 -1,394,629 

58,465,800 128,821,415 -8,032,386 

1 ,206,433 4,059, 1 1  -350,631 

6,876,343 22.546,761 -445.403 

965,087 10,686,061 -2,043,655 

3,470 , 1 14  3,807,19: 655,595 

543,77! a 

1 , 149,355 4,915,98: -2,386,234 

13,667,332 46,558,893 -4,570,328 

5.01 9,788 5,019.78! 4,858,682 

5,019,788 5,019,78l 4,858,682 

Projected 
Variance 
(lfoear) 
24=8/20 

28,513 

28,513 

-2,023,06� 

- 1 0,48C 

-2,033,549 

620,361 

620,361 

6,54S 

-23,598 

-70,43E 

-87,486 

-1 ,31 8,569 

-1 ,626.381 

-2,944,95C 

-405,532 

-3,664,903 

-1 ,646,22� 

-749,71 � 

-4,931 , 17C 

-11 ,716,481 

-2,005,52E 

-1 ,358,279 

-1 ,831 ,574 

-5,195,380 

-2,051 ,08� 

-2,051,083 

-23,380,055 

-:.434,603 

-3, 1 02,902 

-2, 124,753 

1 ,541,72!: 

-3,022,155 

-7,142,688 

4,104,34� 172,656,064 180,595,680 57.211 % 77,152,920 180,400,09! -7,744,032 -30,522,74� 

16/03/2011 
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Bi Iii nger Berger 
UK Limited 

Project: GB-2006-1 001 AK32 Edinburgh Tram 201 1_02 COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) 
Reporting Month: 34. R.·P. 02.201 1 ,  28/02/2011 

WORK I COST CODES 

Work- / Cost Ut>scription 
Code 

Total Casi incl. Prime Cost Sums 

Prime Casi Sums O I O 

Tolal Cost wHhout Prime Casi Sums 

REMEASURED CONTRACT: 

Actual Cost Accrmil� 
Uefl'rrnls 

98,331,941 4,915,235 

98,331,941 4,915,235 

TO DATE 

Actual Cost Actual Allow- Allowahle for 
with Accrual� ahleim:I. umapprnve.d 

5=3+4 agret>d VO's vo·.� 

7 

103,247,176 80,190,14 4,179,23 

1 03,247,176 80,190,147 4,179,23 

Gross Margin original Contract and agreed VO's (PF = 0.9982, PFB = 1 .0696) 

Total Cost wHhoul Prime Cost sums 

Gross Margin 

Gross Margin in %from Performance 

Perlormance withoul Prime Cost Sums 

Actual Cost to dale 

Gross Margin to date 

Gross Margin to date in % of Performance 

Performance Prime Cost Sums 

Total Performance 

Revenue according WBS 

103,247,176 80,190,14 

5.5Rl.214 

6.51 % 

115,771,3111 

103,247,176 

-1 7.475)95 

-20.37 % 

85.77UR1 

Variam:t' to Revised 
Date UJC 

lQ:d)JC-Kate 
8=(6+7)- 5  ' 

-18,877,799 103,442,666 

-18,877,799 103,442,666 

103,442,666 

-lRri.197 

-0. 1 8 % 

103,256,469 

103,247,17 

9,293 

0.01 % 

103,25Mfi9 

Gross Margin (weighted) original Contract, agreed and valued VO's (PF = 1 .0228, PFB = 1 .0698) 

ITolal Casi wilhoul Prime Casi Sums 

Gross Margin 

Gross Margin in % of Performance 

Valued Performance without Prime Cost Sums 

Actual Cost to dale 

Gross Margin to data 

Gross Margin to data in % of Performance 

Performance Prima Cost Sums (incl. valued performance) 

Total Performance (incl. valued performance) 

Revenue according WBS (VO's valued) 

Revenue according WBS (VO's valued by 1 00%) 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

84,369,37 103,442,66 

5,888.1183 1,358.493 

6.52 % 2.23 % 

90,258,36 105,1101,159 

103,247,17 103,247,176 

-1 2,988,816.00 2,553,983 

-14.39 % 2.41 % 

00,25R,3ri0 105,801.15() 

Variam:t'.to Uate 

IIJ= 9-5 

195,490 

195,490: 

CURRENT MONTH 

Actual Cust Actual Variance 
with Allowable 

Accurnl� 
I I  1 2  13=1'.!-l' I 

803,25 502,295 -300,96 

10/34 

BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION 

Budget Budget 
Original Orig. Contr. 
WQty. with AQty. 

14  1 5  

125,838,065 125,838,065 

125,838,065 125,838,065 

125,838,065 125,838,065 

15.fi70.750 8,443,1-14 

1 1 .07% 6.29 % 

141,50!!,1115 13-1,2111,209 

141,SOIUllS U-4,181,109 

125,838,065 125,838,065 

15.fi70.7.50 

1 1 .07 % 

141,508,1115 134,.2111,2m 

141.500.&15 1J4,'281,'.!0CJ 

.Budget Agreed 
VO's 

AQty. 
1 6  

42,713,65 

42,713,65 

42,713,65 

3,284,48-1.00 

7.14 % 

45,9911,141 

45,11\IR.141 

42,713,65 

45,9911,141 

45,998,141 

Budget unappr. 
VO's AQty. 

1 7  

4,104,34 

4,104,34 

Budget Revist'd 
Tutal l>JCt 
A Qty. A Qty. 

18=15+1'1+"17 " 

172,656,064 180,595,680 

172,656,064 180,595,680 

168,551,722 180,595,680 

1 1 .717.(i'.IB -Jlfi.330 

6.51 % -0. 1 8 % 

1110,279,350 ll!0,279,35 

180.179,350 180,179,J50 

4,104,34 172,656,064 180,595,680 

4,432,953 

4,432,'.15J 

11.05(i.2]9 

6.53 % 

4.llfi,fi23 

2.23 % 

1114,712,303 18-1,?U,30 

rn4,711,30J lM,71:?..303 

% 
Complete 

'.!0=9rl 9 

57.3 °/c 

Page: 2 of 2 

Print Date: I 0/03/201 1 1 1 :IXJ:43 

Currency: GBP 

FORECAST FINAL 

Cost to 
Complete 
IAQ-lQ) 
'.! 1 ="19-9 

77,153,014 

77,153,014 

Forecast 
Final Cost 

22=5+21 

180,400,190 

180,400,19 

180,400,190 

-110,840 

-0.07 % 

1110,279,35 

180,179350 

180,400,19 

4)11,113 

2.33 % 

1114,712,3 

1R4,711,303 

Forecast Prnjei:ttrl 
l<'im1I Variance 

Variance tlinear) 
23::=18-22 :!4=81'.!ll 

-7,744,126 -32,945,54 

16/03/2011 
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ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Pro)'!ct: Edinburgh Tram Network 

2810212011 

2.05 OrganisatiOll Chart 

11/34 

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK 
CIVIL WORKS TEAM 

BtLFING� ! B�RG�R 

16/03/2011 
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ETN MPR 02/201 1  Final 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/2011 

2.06 Staff Chart 

Staff mamo performance Edinburgh Tram 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  

as per: 28/02/201 1  Olvil 

2.08a Approved Change Orders 

Job Estimate Budgets 
Job Estimate 

Costs 

INTC TNC TCO OAP 
EDT sos 

PS 
Section as Description Dateof Approva Aevef'ILII! Deslg n & Constructi on 0:hl!f" Prellms 17 .5% ConsortlumFee 7.4 % OH&P / Marg!n Margiri i n% S!ag e af  

Remarks 
only only Activity ColTl!le�oo 

2.00 5-1-2·3·4 6-5/1 

SOS Novatlon Agreement Provisional Sums 28J02i 1 1  3,079,331.()( 3,079,331.00 1 00.0CW. 

PSSA PSSA ssrn Works carried outUl'ldEf SupplE'menlal Agreement concerning Prim:es Street 20103/09 1 2,780,161.05 10,465,330. 13 1 ,393,120.78 921,710.1 7.21o/. 1 00.00o/. 

Graham Archaeological Survey totheCaleyAle House 19i09JOB 5,976.61 4,430.40 775_3; 327.85 "'"' 7.41 ')': 1 00.0()o/, 

Graham GA, Asbestos In the Caledonlan Ale House 19i09iOS S,053.64 4,487.50 765.31 332.08 448.7! 7.41°1 1 00.�;. 

SC 54/57 GA, TNC004·Ullltles divers1ons& assocla!edworks 10i10/0B 39,217.6! 28,539.95 5,494.8 2,323.54 2.859.20 7.29"1 

64/65 Duct lnstallaJionatLelthWalk 22i01/09 255.0C 44.6'. 1B.87 25.5( 7.41'l' 1 00.00"!e 

S9 Graham GAO Not!fled Departure I n  acc. Wlth Schedule 4due to �e-Asbestos Survey 30i10/08 29,947.81 2"2,200.00 3,885.0( 1 ,642.Bll 2,220.0( 7.41o/. 1 00.00o/. 

Sl SA TNC002-Ull1tles diversions & assoda!ed works 03il2i08 75,488.5( 54,944.68 1 0,576.81 4,472.50 5.494.4 7.28% 48.00o/. 

S4 GA, TNC003-Ulllltlesdlverslons &  associated works 03/12.108 BB,027.1 64,070.99 1 2,333.6 5,215.38 6,407.H 6.0()<'/, 

SKy Demolltlor, ol e:ds�ng garage and fu� tanks on Ocean Dr1ve. 03112/0B 19,560.5( 14,500.00 2,537.5( 1 ,073.00 1,450.0( 90.00S 

Te�orary Ramps (2 no.) atGogar Church Road Construct Car Parlo: 18112108 7,725.08 5,62274 1,082.3E 457.69 562.2 1 00.00o/. 

10 Graham Move site OOundary fencing al Haymar',,;et Car Park 17/12/08 9B7.9E 71 9.09 138.4'. 71.91 1 00.00o/. 

,,, SB S4 GA, Starter Layer below Subsoil Level at Carrick Knrme 17112106 96,557.69 70,280.00 1 3,528.9( 5,720.79 7,028.0( 7.28'1. 1 00.� 

23 12  Bl  GAo Demolllior, of Access Steps to Haymalllet Stati on Carpark 23i01/09 2,360.75 1 ,7'10.00 306.21 1 26.54 217.9E 9.23'1. 1 00.00o/. 

SKy DIS()ov,.ry ol Cabl e & Wirelee,,,dlJ.Ct!l · Chaina9,. 1 0B 22/01 i0� 1 87.3! 136.36 7.2811 

15 sos Additional TRO DralMngs as SDS-Letterdated4th July 2008 22!01109 3,550.18 3-,024.00 223.78 3-024( B.5"' 1 00.00"t. 

168 16 31 Sky Demolitloo ol existing bulldln!J al 33 Ocean Drive. 02/03/09 6,745.00 4,969.52 875.0C 511.2t 7.58�,1 '-""" 
17 BSC 55 Hard standing al Haymarket Yards. 29i01i09 \,011 .7! \31.2i SS.50 75.0( 7.41o/. 1 00.00"/. 

1 8  SOS- 65/66 TNC005-8umslde road Dlverslon - Fees lordes�n (INF _CORR.006) 03102109 720.Q( 613.29 45.36 51' 8.52�1. 100.00'o/. 

Road Construction Details- Construction Methodology Statements for 13i02/09 372,540.1 317,325.50 23,482.00 31,732.5t 

Instructions ari sing lrom Tr.ack1orm Dev�opmE11t Workshop 13102/09 371,057.96 316,063.00 23,388.66 31.606.3( 

274 21 21 SKy Princes Street Conslrl.lctlon Works-closuri;,to tratfic dur!ng constructlon 13i02.i09 7,522.40 5,576.28 975.B! 412.64 557.6'. 7.41�/. 1 00.00°1' Cost partofPSSA 

159 " Removal of Provlsional SLim Main C011tract • Relocation Ancient Monuments 12i0�'09 0.0()<'!e 

West End Tramstop - revised requirements lrom CECitle. 09i04i09 1 6,636.1 14,170.50 I ,048.6� 1,417.m 8.52o/. 100.00o/. 

Depot "'" Monthly Track Monitoring Netwarlo: Rail East Coast NortH Line iGogar Depot 27i03.'09 5,369.02 3,960.0C 696.5( 294.52 398.0( 7.41'1. o.= 
Graham Dlscovery ofunderground petro! tank .at Natlonal Car Re"fllal Site. 07}04109 5,530.9t 4,100.00 717.5( 303.-40 410.0( 7.41"1 1 00.oo,; 

Te�orary Access A.amp from Depot 2710�'09 1 6,30'3.74 12,221.BO 2.1 \5.0 894.33 1,072.51 1 00.00'o/. 

1B7 Depot Addltional excavatedma1eri.alat Depol 02104/09 1,660,654.4( 1,223,272.73 235,480.0( 99,574.40 1 02,327.2 6.16"/. 1 00.00o/. 

295 30.1 OHc &Jottl� Gas Networks· Trial lrwi;,stlgallons to protect gas main at Culvert 2 29/04/09 16,430.3( 1 1 ,983.64 2306.8! 941 .4;5 1. 19B.3E 7.29"/. 1 00.00� 

30.2 BSC 64165 New Manhole (MH1) at BaJbimle Place 12102/10 1,498.2'. 1 ,268.19 1 03.23 126.81 8.46'1. 1 00.00� 

215 SKy Discovery of ;,lkathene water pjpe above lormatl on level - Chainage 265 RHS 618.86 80.2E 33.9S 45.8E 7.4t o/. 1 00.0CW. 

2'8 40 SKy Discovery of 2 No. LV and 1 No. LV cables above formatfon level. · 1 82 RHS. 29i04/09 295.-47 38.21 16.16 22.7 1 00.00"t. 

33 UPS SKy Dlscoveryol Waterconnectl on p!pe'Mll"k above formatloo level · 1 61 RHS 29!0-4i09 91.8 68.to 1 \ .9 6.81 7.41'1. 1 00.00"/. 

UPS SKy Discovery of stone culvefl · Chai n age 100 AHS 29i0-4i09 1,1 69.2: 865.79 151 .61 86.6( 7.41o/. 1 00.00"/. 

SKy Repalrs requlred lofootpath lo allow pedestrlan access · Chal nage 170 FU-lS 29/0-4i09 46.1: 19.50 23.9E 

1 B  SKy R�ocate existi ng Conlrol Box · Section 18 29i0-4i09 1,27-4.9! 1 65.-4( 69.94 

2'3 37 Gogar Castie Roadtreefe-lling 29iMi'09 1,335.51 990.00 1 7'3.2! 73.25 99.0( 7.410,: 1 00.00"!e 

2"4 38 52 AeinstaJe access ra�at GogarDepot 29iMi'09 9,798.94 7,13-221 1,372.91 SB0.56 713.2< 7.28'% 1 00.00"!e 

295 Farrans OHc Formation Lev� of Gogarbum Bridge Wes1 Abutment 29i04i09 1 3,439.9: 9,782.32 1,883.1(  796.28 978.2'. 7.2Bo/e 1 00.00o/. 

297 Farrans Formatloo Lev� of Gogarbum Bridge East Ab.Jtmerit 29i04i09 6,466.27 5,16201 1 , 1 86.2'. 501 .SCl 616.4'. 7.28% 1 00.00o/. 

41 UPS SKy Dye test and camera survey atChal nage 170 RHS 29i04i09 711.8 7.41o/. 100.1)()<>/, 

42 SKy Reinstate slabbed footway lollo'Mng MUDFA works 29i04109 1,386.54 1 ,027.B3 102.7f 100.oo,; 

43 UPS Consulta lnstructionto proceedwlth road SJrveys. 02/0612009 89,050.01 66,011.86 1 1 ,552.0E 4,884.88 6,601. 1.> 7.41 'X 1 00.00o/. 

2S7 sos Fea�ibillty Study (Deslgn Only) Forth Ports access to ADM Milling 1,624.S: 1 ,384.00 1 02.-42 13B.M 1 00.00o/. 

195 4S SKy Dlscoveryo4 temporary pede5trl.ancrosslng llghting d:Jcts 29)04/09 910.15 675.0C 1 18.1: 49.95 67.0S 7.37o/. 1 00.� 

193 45 1 8  40 SKy Di scovery of Hydrant In kerbllne - Chalnage 333 RHS 29104/09 449.Z 333.0C SB.2! 3&3C 1 00.00o/. 

1B4 SKy Discovery of void around existing ST Duct - Chalnage 360 RHS 1 92.37 142.60 24.9f 10.55 14.2E 1 00.00"t. 

159 lC SSm Demolitlon ol Police Bo� Coflee Bar- Plcardy Place 29i04/09 10,61 5.9: 7,869.-47 1,377.H 58'>.34 786.91 7.41o/. '-""" 
330 UPS SKy Install addiMnal gully Chalnage 250 RHS 00105109 2,170.14 1 ,579.65 304.oe 1 28.57 157.9f 7.28o/. 1 00.00"/. 
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EQT SDS 
only only PS 

UPS 

Section 

Activity 

56 

54 

SA 

SDS 

BSC 

TM 

BSC 

��� 64/65(66 

TM 21 

1CID 

SDS 

Consulta 71 

Graham 61 

SDS 

Depo1 

Depot 

58 

TM-1C 21143 

SDS 

7A 

S6 

64/55 

Farrans 

Depot 63 

7A 62 

64!65 

Depo1 

QS Description 

EdiritxJrgli Park Bridge Sout11 Abutment Base · Existing service (cable) 

Carr!ck KnoV11e chainage 520200 to 520240 · st.1b1Jrade l mprovemerit 

AlteratlO'l olDesignat Fortn PortsRDadB 

Scoltlsh Power UUlltyDiverslon nirnrMurraylleid Statloo 

Accocnmodatlon Works to Wanderers Clubhouse Bulldlng at Murrayfleld 

SKy Remove orname11tal Iron balls Imm Groathlll Depot 

Delay and Disrupllon to Ravelston Tramstop Landscaping 

Pier 1 Base FDmlatlon · Section 58 

ExtensfDI') to Site01flce for tieiSDS personnel 

SKy Traffic Managementcontingencyfor Emergericy UtilltyWorks 

SKy Section lCit D-Additlunal MASS ba't'l1er$ on Great Stuart Streel 

Sewi:r Dlversion, Gogarl.andllll 

PmtECted Species mitigatfon measures 

Gt>garbum Retaining Wall W 1 4  · Re·design Water Mains and Gas Main 

SKy Dlscovety olvalves and a hydrantfoullng thenew kerb llne· 120 RHS 

SKy Temporary Traffic Lights opposite Manderson Street reqJlred 

Forth Ports Substatil:111 · lack ofas-bulltlnformatla11 

SKy Off-peak TaxJ Rankat GeargeStreet 

Farth Parts · New canstructlan al Ocean Drive 

Cycl eway at Edinburgh Parll S1atlon repasltlaned outwflh the LOO 

SKy Contract with Faber Maunsell larTransyt and Lins� Modelling Assessmellls. 

OHu T ransler MUDFA Utility Diversi on Sect. SC·Conflict Schedule 5CiTEffif05 

Transler MUDFA Utlllty Diversi on Sect. 5C·Con�1ct Schedule 5CiBTiDf05 

Cootaninated Soil assessment al Haymarket Depol 

SDS' praposedottice move to Edinburgh Park - tT cas\5 

OHu Structural Steelwork 

Relnstaternerit of Bus Link · Traffic Managemerit 

SKy Replace MASS barriHS at S! And�ws Square 

WestPlltonTram stap 

Pravlde local proteclion olsewef"atChalnag!:" 71 1990 

Ga!ehause Warks ta Murrayfteld Stadium Part 1 

Gaiehause Warks ta Murrayfle!d Stadium Part 2 

Provtslooal Sum Main Contract · Reloc;al!on Anclent Manuments Abartive Costs 

SKy Leith Walk (Si;c�an 18) Graundworks - Move THUS ducts • Ch S45 · 355 

IFC Dra'Mng changes · Gogatburn Culverts I , 2 and 3 

Developed kinematic envelope (DKE) check 

OHu Addition al earthwarks to western appraach embankment at Gogarburn Bridge 

Secondary Steelwork 

Access al New lng!lston 

IFC Dra'Mng Change Cathedral laneSub Station 

OHu Hard material w!ttiln Gogarexcavatloo 

GAn Reference ETN002 Edinburgh Park Structue (S27) EarthwDrks1Faundatlans. 

TM-18 21i40171 SKy Testing to carrtageway a! Leith Walk 

58 Carrick Knawe works outwlth the LOD 

OPS t C/D SSrn Pravislonal SumfarExtra 0,.erfarShell Gf1p a! Jundians 

58 

Graham 

57 GAn AB Underpass · BT worlls - Slew 2 way and 4 way ducts 

S6 TRO. Changes September 2009 

56 GAn EdlnbUrgh Park Bridge· Approach Ramps additiom1I earth'Mlrks 

21/61 SKyiGAn Sample sail nailing ta embankments between Russell Raad,\ Waler al Leith 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1  

Approved Change Orders 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Dateof Approva Aevef'ILII! Deslg n & Constructi on 0:hl!f" Prellms 17 .5% ConsortlumFee7.4% 

2.00 

01i0�'09 609.81 451.95 79.01 33.4'\ 

15i0!".''09 98,501.31 71 ,694.73 1 3,BOl.2 5,!135.95 

15/0Si09 1 1 ,932.54 10,164.0C 752.14 

D5/06i09 6,689.BO 6,!88.55 1 ,217.5 514.85 

26105109 191 ,060.St \ 4 1 ,631.46 24,785.51 10,480.73 

0310Si09 406.26 301.15 52.7( 

2.400.05 2,052.00 1 5 1 .85 

Q3/06i09 561 .4! 408.65 76.6 33.26 

02106109 150,000.0( 1 20,096.08 21,016.81 B,887.1 1  

4D4.7( 52.5C 

02106,109 676.48 50.21 

08i06i09 1,433.� 1 ,213.64 

05/06,'09 9,262.22 6,862.:20 1,204.4E 509.32 

07/07109 1,1 56.57 981.36 

10106i09 617.61 457.B:3 so.1: 33.88 

1 5,084.79 1 1 , 182.21 1.956.81 

10106i09 7.B24.1 6,664.50 493.17 

2.213.71 1 ,641.00 287.H 1 21 .43 

2,B17.60 2.4:00.00 

t5i0&'09 52.094.6! 39,609.70 5.340.5f 3,221.42 

\6itl&'09 54, BO!l.O( 48,043.00 8,407.5 3.555.\ 8  

17!06i09 3.269.16 2,379.47 4-58.01 1 93.69 

855.81 62291 1 19.91 50.70 

11i06&20i06/09 54,986.51 40,761.0C 7,133.lE 3,016.31 

07i07i09 2B,OOO.OO 20,756. 12 3,632.3: 1 ,535.95 

15/07i09 270,372.8 196,792.25 37,882.51 \6,01 8.89 

15/07i09 47,782.1 34,n8.48 6,694.Bf 2,830.97 

23}07i09 

14108,109 22,896.51 16,973.00 2,970.2 1 ,256.00 

29/07109 B59.3 moo 54.17 

31 f07109 2, 696.95 1 ,999.22 349.8E 1 47.94 

05/08i09 108,664.0( 92,558.70 6,849.34 

10108/09 34,B30.0( 29,667.BO 2.1 95.42 

251U1i10 3,992.60 3,379.55 275.10 

1 1 109/09 6,562.03 4,864.37 851.2! 359.96 

\3,368.4- 9,730.32 1 .873.0! 792.05 

00f02/ 1 0  15 . 1 18.7, 12.678.00 952.97 

36.616.1 26,651.28 5,130.3 2,1 69.41 

1 7i0!'.'09 2,355.!* 1 .714-.79 330.1 [  1 39.58 

20i0!'.'09 5,B27.51 4,282.94 784.51 aa1.n 

31iOB/09 1,229.73 1 ,040.91 84.73 

02i09i09 35,B06.8! 26,062.23 5,016.9! 2, \ 21.47 

04i09i09 52,3BB.71 37,750.68 7,802.5 3,060.38 

04i09i09 1 5,452.M 1 1 ,454.75 2,004.51 847.65 

4,323.55 3,:205.00 560.BE 237.17 

\2i1�'09 156,259.21 1 1 3,728.94 21,893.BC 9,257.95 

O\liiCVOg 94,954.2! 70,144.0:3 12,275.21 5,1 90.SS 

3,430.� 2,922.00 21 6.23 

185,000.00 1 34,653. 1 8  25,920.i 10,960.77 

0\1110i09 44,718.3! 33,149.26 5,801.1( 2,453.05 

14/34 

OH&P / Marg!n Margiri in% 

45.21 7.42'l 

7,1 69.4 7.28'% 

1,01 6.4( 8.527' 

768.Bf 8.BSo/. 

14,163.\ 7.41°1 

30.1< 

:205.2( 

0.0[ 0.00"/. 

30.0( 7.41 o/. 

67.81 7.41 °!. 

121.3€ 

686.2..< 7.41 o/. 

45.?E 7.41"/. 

1 . 1 1 B.21 

666.41 

164.H 

240.0C 

3,922.9 

4,803.3( 7.41o/. 

237.91 

62.2> 

4-,076.H 

2.075.61 7.4io/. 

19,679.2< 7.28'1. 

3,477.81 7.28"1 

1 ,697.31 7.41°1 

73.2( 

199.9:: 7.41 o/. 

9,255.B 8.52o/. 

2,966.7f 8.52"1. 

337.9t 

486.41 7.41�,\ 

973.0< 

i ,287.8[ 8.52o/. 

2,665.lC 

171.4E 7.28':' 

428.20 7.35°1 

1 04.0S 8.46'1. 

2,606.21 7.2Bo/. 

3,775.0E 

1 , 145.4f 

320.5C 7.41o/. 

1 1,378.5 

7,344.3f 7.73o/. 

292.2( 8.52�!. 

13,465.31 7.28o/. 

3,314.9< 

Job Estimate 

Costs 

S!ag e ol 
ColTl!letloo 

1 00.0()<'!e 

100.0CW. 

o.= 

70.0()<1, 

1 00.0()o/, 

1 00.0()<1, 

1 00.00� 

,.-

1 00.0()<1. 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00.00o/. 

1 0(').0()o/, 

1 00.00� 

1 00.00':< 

1 00.00"t. 

1 00.00"t. 

22.Wo/. 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00.00"!e 

64.0C)<'!e 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.0CW. 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Olvil 

Remarks 

1 00 .0C)<'f, CO Value nDI Issued· ta be paid an Demonstrable Cost Basis 

1 00.0()<1. 

1 00.0()o/, 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00.00� 

1 00.00':< 

0.00. 

1 00.00"t. 

1 00.00o/, 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00.00"!e 

1 00.00"!e 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.0CW. 

0.00,, 

O.OOo/. lnstructon of ProvSum - C.urren1 Value justpartlallv 

1 00.00� 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00 .. 00"t. 

1 00.00'Y. 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC TCO DRP 

125 

370 

2031 

309 

369 

436 

14& 

268 

502 

105 

517 

203p 

399 

402 

403 

053. 

196 

430 

OB8b 

104 

146b 

115 

' 1 3  

109 

1 1 0  

1 1 4  

121 

123 

126 

127 

128 

129 

131 

132 101  

\33.1 

'" 

138 

139 

141 

142 

143 

147A 

150 

159 

160 

16 . 1 . 1  1 1 9  

1 5.1.2 

1 6 2  

164 

1 1 9  

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

EQT SDS 
only only PS 

Section 

Activity 
QS Description 

61166171 Unlorsee11 Grour.d Cond'lions at Haymarlo:et Vi aduct 

1 B 46 SKy Discovery of coocrete encased Jightlng cable· Chainage 339 RHS 

TRO PresentatlonsbySDStothepubllcdJring Septernber 200B 
SOS· DESIGN ONLY to Amend line of route design sedlml 51k (Batch 5122) 

58 Exlstlng Gmund lE"Vels at Edlnburgh Paf'lo: Bridge 

Depot BDDlto lFCchangesto depotaccess road 

Graham IFC Drawi� Change Haymarket Vlad.id 

64/65167 IFC diltes entered lntothe Sched.JleParT 1 5 (Sect 1P..·10) 

BSC 64/65 Alteration ol DralnageatEaS!ll eld Avemrnto avo!d a clash 'Mth Ulllties 

SB 56 GAn Edinburgh Park Bridge (S27) · South Abutme11t Base Formatlon 

1A·1 31 Sky TNC008 • Lindsay Road P.etalnlng Wall Cost Estimate 

SC 5717 1 GAn Maintain Thus and C & W services anddisman�e water ma1n atA8 Underpass 

IFC Dra'Mng changes Gogarbum RTWs 14A, I SA, \58, 15C 

Graham 61 Requestlorlnstruction to deaJ wllh Japanese Kllotweed • Retaining Wall W4 

Sky Lothlan Road pedestrl an dlsruplion 

™ Sky George Street Emergency roadclosure 

65 Gogar Depot Public Tramstop prnposals GRIP optloos 48 8 4C2 

61 IFC Dra'Mng Cha�e Russll'II Road RTWs Wall 4 

BSC 64!65 Excavate and replace existi ng BO material wit�ln existi ng uttITty trenohes. 

SC 57 Carry out Scottish Power Diversion at Gogar Aouridabout 

Graham 61 GAn Haymark!":t Sta!I Ol1 · Netl'&k Rall Access Doorway 

58 54 GAn Add�or,al manhole requlreme!'lt· Section 58 

58 Additiooal excavatioo at Carri ck Knowe North Abutment 

OPS De pol PowerSupplyDucts Sectlon 6 

SB GAn IFC Drawing Change BaJgreen Road Retaining Wall 

61 GAn Sco!Ush Power U@ty Dlversloo 5AiSP/Di05 at Russ�! Road Retaining Wall 

Depot IFC Issue drawings. tor alteratioo to Scot�sh Water valves · MUOFA works 

OHu Additloo of starter and Gapping layers In Section 7A 

54 Ad<.Hoo ofstarterand Gapplng layers ln Sectlon 58 

54 Addition ofstarTerand Gapplng layers ln Section SC 

Revised location of a.E poles ln Section 1A al the request of CEC. 

OHu Diversion of Existlng Sewer at Gogarbtirn Bridge ·  conflict with the 300 rrrn dia 

IA 31 Sky Construction ol 3 no. sewer protection slabs and new chamber al Lindsay Road 

IA 31 Sky Construction or 3 no. sewer pmtectloo slabs and new chamber al Lindsay Road 

GAn Carry out Scottish Water Diversion at Gogar Roundabout 

SC 54 Gan TNC004 ; UtTilties diversions & assodaJedworks • Water maln dlversioo only 

GAn Proposedsewer llnlng atWaterol lelth Brldge 

64.165/66 Change to street lighting al Haymarket Terrace 

���· 64/65(66 Uule King Strei:'! works reQ.Jlred byCEC outside the LJmits of Deviation 

54 TNC003·Ui litlesdlverslons & associated works 

GAn Addi�ooal white lining al Haymarket Station Car Park 

Power Supply Ducts · lngllstoo Park And ride Tram Stop 

GAn IFC Drawing Change Baird Drive RTW 

Graham 61 GAn IFC Drawing Change Russell Road RTWs Wall 3 

IFC Dffi'Mng Change Canickknowe 8ridgl! 

™ 21 Transyt and Lins� modelling · Aecom 

IA SKy IFC Dra,,.,;ng Changes -Tower Bridge Structure 

IFC Dra,,.,;ng changesGogarbum RTWs 148 8 150 

62 IFC Dra'Mng Cha�e Gogarburn Bridge 

Graham 61 IFC orav,;ng Change Russell Road 8t1dge 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1  

Approved Change Orders 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Dateof Approva Revenue Deslg n & Constructi on 0:hl!f" Prellms 1 7 . 5 %  ConsortlumFee7.4 % 

2.00 

22i11}'09 94,317.31 68,649.54 1 3,215.01 5,5B8.06 

26i11l''09 1 79.5 133.51 23.2! (l.B5 

D4i1 1i09 23,480.1)( 20,000.00 \ ,480.00 

1311 1i09 5,366.54 4,251.90 321.5! 369.00 

23111109 61,851 .3( 47,265.35 6,932.Bt 2,931.62 

13/1 1109 76,674.BE 57,263.89 1 1 ,023.3( 4,66 1 .28 

04(1 1/09 96,173.()( 70,000.00 1 3,475.0( 5,698.00 

0411 1/09 2,225,000.()( 2,022,727.27 

13i1 1/09 1,064.74 903.64 70.74 

25i11/09 9,494.75 7,20265 1 , 1 3 1 .21 443.35 

15101/10 484,065.00 352,329.09 67,82'3.3! 28,679.59 

1711 2109 20,324.6'4 14,793.87 2.647.7'. 1,2G4-.18 

22i12il)9 14\ ,lBB.6, \ 02.765.01 1 9.762.2 8.365.06 

22/01110 24,282.78 !B,000.58 3,150.1{ 1 ,332.04 

B.640.2! 5,404.93 1 , 1 20.BE 473.96 

1,51 6.30 1 , 1 24.02 1 96.7( 

13iOti10 50,000.00 42,589.44 3, 151 .fil' 

16i02i10 1,461,857.21 1 ,083,659.9( 189,640.41 B0,190.63 

22i01i10 1,065.6< 911205 73.43 

01i02i10 70,153.3! 51 ,857.54 9,220.9: 3,899.13 

2,614.6! 2,086.50 365.1 1 54 .40 

08}02}10 7,085.7 5,! 57.39 992.BC 41 9.61 

0010211 0 390.94 284.55 54.7f 23.16 

15)0211 0 13,297.28 9.676.49 1,663. 1 1  787.83 

15102/10 298,574.Z 217,317.92 41 ,B33.8 17,689.75 

22102/10 20,0DS.56 2.595.2 1,097.41 

31(03,110  5,365.6! 3,977.50 696.0! 294.34 

041031'10 1 , \ 39,305.68 829,249.35 1 5 9, 630.5C 67,500.90 

l,361.8n.1 1 .009,545.73 176.670.5t 74,706.38 

03103110 930,159.34 6n,020.os 55.1 09.5 1 30,326.57 

04i06110 4,575.4'. 3,697.30 

07i07f10 36,292.2! 26,n6.73 4,604.2( 2,031 .49 

31,635.1 23,025.68 4,432.4 1 ,874.30 

01i09i 1 0  31,635.1 23,025.68 4,432.4 ·1 ,674.30 

07i05l1 0  63,295.3! 61 ,746.0C 1 0,605.5! 4,569.20 

31 i0.3/1 0  1 1 2.879.89 83,676.72 14,643.4: 6, 1 92.00 

04i06it0 59,708.6f 44,261.44 7,745.7! 3,275.35 

07105/1 0 1 , 1 54.51 979.n 76.94 

IBIOS.' 1 0  2,487.75 2,11 1.27 1 65.35 

55,923.74 40,749.82 ·7,835.51 ·3,31 3.34 

26i0511 0  3,930.& 2,913.75 509.91 21 5.6� 

2,309.6( 1 ,6B1.20 323.6'. 1 36.85 

26105110 91 5,462.1 665,323.72 128,267.3: 54.238.75 

2610511 0  370,000.00 269,306.35 5 1 ,641.4 21,921 .54 

26J05i'10  136,265.23 1 00,637.05 1 9.372.6 8,191 .B!i 

20/081 1 0  60,362.0C 44.760.56 7.B33.1( 3.312.28 

260.973.4! 1 89,950.85 ·36,565.5 15,462.00 

1 2,464.2! 9,072. 1 9  1.746.4( 736.48 

21i0Si 1 0  175,1 95.40 1 29,486.13 23,727.3 10,033.29 

15i06/10 60,1 74.0E 43,797.99 8,431 . 1 1  3,565.16 

15/34 

OH&P / Marg!n Margiri i n %  

5.364.7 7.281. 

12.9< 7.191' 

2,000.0( 6.52o/. 

425.H 7.92"/. 

4,721.4-' 

5.726.3'.: 7.28':< 

7,000.0C 

202,2727� 

90.3f B.49o/. 

71 7.4f 7.56o/. 

35,232.9 7.2Bo/. 

1 ,478.81' 7.2Bo/. 

1 Cl,275.3E 

i,600.0f 7.41"!. 

640.5( 

1 1 2.4( 

4, 258.9 6.52o/. 

1 08,365.9> 7.41" 

90.2( 6.46"!. 

5,185.7E 7.39-o/. 

206.61 7.41o/. 

5 1 5.7 7.28':< 

28.41 

967.81 

21.731.?s 7.2Bo/. 

l,482.9S 7.41'1. 

397.7! 

82.924.9'. 

100.954.5 7.41"!. 

67,703.2( 7.28o/. 

389.7:' 

2,677.B 

2.302.7< 

·2.302.7< ·7.28'1. 

6.174.6( 7.41o/. 

6,367.6E 7.41':< 

4,426.\ 

97.9f 

·4,024.9> 

291.31' 7.41'1. 

1SB.1< 7.28'1. 

66,632.3t 7.2Bo/. 

26,930.6 

10.063.6!: 7.28o/. 

4,476.0f 7.41o/. 

·16.995.01 

907.2< 

12.948.61 

4, 379.6( 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Olvil 

Job Estimate 

Costs 

S!ag e ol 
ColTl!lelioo 

100.0()<'!e 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.oo,; 

HXl.OCW. 

Remarks 

23.0Qo/. Settlement reached d.Jring Internal DRP 

O.OOo/. Settlement reached In Medatlon 

o.oo, 

1 00.00"/. 

1 00.00"/. 

100.00"!. 

1 00.00"!e 

\ 00.0CW. 

o.= 
l()(l.CX)"/, 

100.0CW. 

1 00.00o/. 

o.= 
0.00"/, Se!U ement reached d.Jri ng lntl!f!lal DRP 

1 00.00o/. 

0.00. 

99.00"t. Estlmate provls!onal 

93.00o/. Provisional Change Order 

1 00.00"!e 

O.OO"!e 

o.= 

0.0()<'/, 

1 00.00o/. 

o.= 
1 00.� 

O.OOo/. 

o.oo,; SettlementreachedafterDRP 

0.00. 

60.00o/. SeUll!f!ll!fll reached allerDRP 

1 00.00"/. 

62.00o/. Settlement reachedafterDRP 

1 00.00Q!e Se!U eme11t reached after OAP 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC TCO 

173 

292 175 

1 60.1 

1 60.2 

7S 

158 

433 187 

1 67c IBB 

1.89 

553 

100 193 

655 195 

420 

660 197 

321 

1 9 8  

201 

202 

559 203 

578 204 

283 20, 

654 109 210 

679 1 1 3  21 1 

690 

262ab 

335 

693 

640b 

606 

040 216 

217 

220 

221 

223 

227 

234 

DRP 

1 1 B  

2'36 218 

SWC1 SWC1 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

EQT SDS 
only only PS 

Section 

Activity 

1 C  

1 A  

1 A  31i66 

SDS 

2A,5A8 

Graham 61 

Graham 

61 

SC 54 

7A " 

1C 

54 

t C/0 

tD  

SC 

SC 

61 

21 

56 

SC 

31 

1 A  21i31 

58 54 

31166 

SC 

54 

22/66 

1 A  31 

58 

58 58 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

QS Description 

Sky Aevisedproposals lor Cathe<talUme Sub-statlon 

ScotlJs/1 Power Utility Diversion SA.iSPiD/05 at Russell Road Retatnlrlg WaU 

CycJ=fchange at Hawttmrnevale -Section IA4 

Sky Addl�onal Ramp /Steps a1 Uridsay Road Retaining Wall Section 1 A4 

Frederlck Streel pedestrlan crossl ng 

GAn IFC Dr�ngs Water �I Leith Bridge 

Design on Balgreen Road Bridge 

Future Proofing on behalf ot New lngllston Ltd and H�hland Properti E's Lid 

GAn Site Investigati on contaminati on 

Design for Ednburgh Gateway 

GAn ProvtslooaJ Sum - Provide CrewReliel Faci lities at Haymarket Station Viaduct 

GAn Traffic management at Verity House Access Road 

FurtllerChangesto Wanderer'sCl.ubhouseBulldlng at r.Lrrayfleld · radiators 

Gogar Landtlll Embankment Sew,r Diversion· Flexible Sleeve 

OHu Badger Sett Removal 

IFC Dra'Mng changes- DepotAccess Brldge 

GAn BODI to JFC changes GyleTram StoP 

Relocatedra!nage lmm ABal Gogar lnterchange 

SKy Lefltl Walk Gyratory System 

Topographk:at surveyforBumsldeRoad 

Sky Rev Al�nmE'flt Plcardy Place, York Place, London Road Junctions 

Plcardy Place · redeslgn north side to Incorporate a fourth lam� eastboond 

Bus Gate · Unforeseen ground conditions - existing foul water manhole 

Sky PartreinstatementofPrinces Street cantlngern:y route 

IFC Drawing Changes - Drainage · Gogarburn to AJrport 

Sky Haymarket Junction· Undergroo1id Chamber at Cllltoo Terrace 

GA AB Undeipass Scottlsh Gas Main Diversion 

GA AB Undeipass - Phase 2 • Piling obstructl011s 

Haymarket Station · addition a) works to Network Ral l access door 

South Gyle Access Bridge Hire of TM Equipment 

IFC Dra'Mng Change Balgreen Road Underbridge (S22b) 

IFC Dra'Mng changes· Balgreen 8r\dge S22a 

GA Edinburgh Park 8rldge (S27) · Pler3 8ase Formaton 

Addltlonal T ram stop al Gogar to be named "Edinburgh Gateway 

SK Tower PlaceBrtdge Diverslon 

Topographical survey at Scotrall Depot 

Towe"" PlaceBrtdge · SeQ.JE11ce ofworks 

GA Murrayfiefd Accomrmdation Works 

GA Transfer o1  prlva1e utility diversions from MUDFA a1 Edinburgh Park 

TPB · East Approach Embankment Archaeological Discovery · Less scope/Desi gn 

GA BOD! to IFC Drawing Changes - Section 58 -Track Drainage 

GA IFC to IFC Drawing Changes· Section SC- Track Drainage 

Dlscoveryofunderground petrol tankatNationaJCar Rental Site. 

Gogar Roundabout · Ugh�ng Scheme 

UndefinedProvlslonal Sum · Possession Protection Stall 

UndefinedProvlslonal Sum · Possession Protection Stall 

SK TPB - East Approach Embankment ArchaeologlcaJ Discoveiy • Stlllstand 

GA IFC Dra'Mng Change Bankhead RTW 

IFC Dra'Mng Change South Gyle Access Bridge 

HavmarkEf Viaduct re rm val of Scottish Powe< cable arid oontalnmen1 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1  

Approved Change Orders 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Dateof Approva Revenue Deslg n & Constructi on 0:hl!f" Prellms 17 .5% ConsortlumFee7.4% 

2.00 

13i1 1l" 1 0  2,063.9 1 ,75B.07 1 30.10 

27i05/ 1 0  1 6,738.S: 12,40B. 1 7  2,171.4'. 

QBit 0/10 6,1 99.6! 5,280.82 

OOit Q/10 2,1 68.2! \ ,656.62 223.41 1 22.59 

30109/10 1 7,638.18 1 5,024.00 1 . 1 1 1 .76 

03i09/10 20,000.0( 14,525.80 2,594.51 1 ,097.1 1 

04f02i 1 1  2.446.ot 2,085. 1 8  1 54.30 

10f091' 1 0  5,140.0( 4,376. 1 9  323.99 

22109/ 1 0  50,000.0( 37,064.49 6,466.21 2,142.n 

22f09i10  51 9,439.06 442,452.35 32,741.47 

22!09t' 1 0  148,002.2 1 09,712.55 19,199.7( B,1 18.73 

1 1 110/10 1 0,641.S: 8,037.00 1,406.4! 594.74 

0611()>'10 2,063.9, 1 ,530.00 267.7! 1 1 3.22 

0811 t:Wto 2,694.3! 2,14.5.56 375.4E 1 58.77 

08i10i10 1 ,BM.51 1 ,363.61 238.6'. 

! Sl02i"201 0  1,230.624.S! 9 1 2,249.73 159,643.7( 67,506.46 

1 1 i1il''10 26,424.-'.1 19,393.58 3,702.3! 1 ,565.56 

13i1il''10 26.620.S: 22,645.5( 1 ,600.57 

OOit 0:'10 5,036.91 3,733.81 653.4: 276.3(] 

1 5il(')fOI O 2,879.82 2,453,,0C 161 .52 

20110i'1 0 50,000.0( 42,569.44 3,151 .62 

20110.10 50,000.0( 42,569.44 3,151 .62 

20[1 01'10 3,646.3 2,B51.2B 21 0.99 

2911 01'1 0  2\ ,946.68 15,269.00 2,647.0 1 ,203.91 

1 0.02/201 0  99i,06B.O( 739,11 6.38 129,345.3 54,6!M.61 

29110110 92,836.1 68,618.51 12,043.2 5,092.57 

09i1 11 10  2.263.S; 1 ,SiB.00 293.6! 1 24.17 

1 11 1 11 10  9,460.91 7,028.10 1,229.9; 520 .. 06 

19ill i10 1,621.1 1 ,350.00 236.2! 99.90 

24i 1 1 i 1 0  24,530.6! 16,1 64.32 3,1 82.2! 1 ,345.64 

07i12110 

07112110 &4,000.00 62,266.35 ·1 0.896.9E ·4,607.86 

1li1 1/10 8,810.7 6,531.31 1,1'42.91 483.32 

11i1 1i10 2,207.1 1 ,880.00 1 39.12 

1 1i 1 1i10 1 0,779..5: 7,990.76 1 ,39B.3E 591 .32 

22112110 1,81 0.91: 1 ,542.50 1 14. 15  

16[1 1110 65,572.74 48,606.41 B,506.4 3,59i.02 

2211:m o 5,B5B.2E 4,990.00 369.26 

19111110 1 ,535.e: 1 ,1 36.49 1 99.2 B4.25 

25/0211 1 1 1 ,374.9-3 B,432. 12 1 .475.6: 623.98 

1 711 112010 1 ,755,603.60 1,301,411.27 227,746.9 96,304-.43 
1 7{1112010 162,635.60 1 20,706.38 21,\2'3.9 ·B,932.42 

26/01110 2.429.7 1 ,BOl.16 315.2( 1 13.29 

25.i02i1 1  1 4,761.31 1 0,957.23 1,240.B! 610.84 

65,624.8! 46,647.03 B.513.2'. 3,599.BB 

4,547.4< 3,3i1.00 569.9'. 249.45 

25i02l1 1  229.81 170.27 

09i12i10 65, 906.00 48,655.45 B,549.7( 3,61 5.30 

07i12i10 153, \22.00 \ 1 3,507.78 1 9,663.BE 8,399.58 

04i05i10 2.865.53 2.139.0B 374.3 1 58.29 

16/34 

OH&P / Marg!n Margiri in% 

1 75.61 6.5�/, 

1,240.BI 7.41o/. 

528.0E B.527' 

165.6E 7.64,Y, 

1 ,502.4( 

1,4B2.5f 

208.5< 

437.B< 

3,706.41 7.41� 

44,245.2 B.52''!. 

1 0,971.2E 

BOS.31 7.41�,\ 

1 53.0( 7.41o/. 

214.5E 7.41o/. 

136.3E 

91,224.9 

1 ,762.BE 6.67'1. 

2,284.51 8.52°1 

373.3t 7.41,Y. 

245.3( B.52'1. 

4,258.9 

4,256.9 

7.41 'X 

1,626.9( 7.41 'X 

73,91 1 .6< 7.41 "/. 

6,881.61 7.41 "/. 

167.8'( 

702.61 

1 35.0( 7.41o/. 

1,B1 B.4 7.41o/. 

·6,226.BC 

653.1 '. 7.410,: 

188.0( 8.52°1 

799.0E 7.41'Y. 

154.21 

4,BSO.B 7.41 'X 

499.0( 

1 1 3.61 7.41 "/. 

843.21 7.41 "/. 

130, 141.11 

·12,070.!I 

160.\0 7.41 'o/. 

t, 772.3E 1 1.99o/. 

4,664.7( 

337.H 

1 7.0'. 7.410,: 

4, 885.5 7.41 ° 

1 1 ,350.?t 7.41o/. 

213.91 7.41'1'. 

Job Estimate 

Costs 

S!ag e af 
ColTl!letloo 

1 00.0()<'!e 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.0CW. 

90.= 

1 00.[)()<Y. 

1 00.[)()<Y. 

1 00.00'1. Provislor1al Change Drder 

70.00� 88 portion only 

0.00. 

1 00.0CJ<r. 

1 00.00"/. 

1 00.00"!. 

92.00o/. 

30.00"!e 

\ 00.00o/. 

1 00.0CW. 

1 00.0Q<>/, 

1 00.0()<1. 

1 00.[)()<Y. 

O.OO'X 

O.OOo/. 

1 00 .. 00"t. 

1 00.0CJ<r. 

1 00.00o/. 

1 00.00"/. 

1 00.00"!e 

O.OO"!e 

1 00.00o/. 

O.OO'X 

60.00'X 

O.OO'X 

1 00.00o/. 

0.00. 

93.00"!e 

93.0CW. 

1 00.00o/. 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Olvil 

Remarks 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC TCO DRP 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

EQT SDS 
only only PS Section 

Activity 

EOT2a 64/65/67 

QS Description 

EdiritxJrgh Gateway �Enabllng works cable cfversiort 

Issue ol MUDFA Programme Revls!on B 

Further acceptedvalLles on un�pproved chariges bytleicllent 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1  

Approved Change Orders 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Dateof Approva Revenue Deslg n & Construction 0:hl!f" Prellms 17.5% Consortlum Fee7.4% 

2.()() 

02i1 1/10 3,777.20 2,800.00 49(1.0( 207.20 

1Si1 1i'09 6,600,000.00 6,000,000.0C 

31i01it 1 2.546,997.� 1 .BBB,063.Z: 330,4 \ 1 .0f 1 39,716.68 

TOTALS 45,99K,l-lO.K2 37,483,453.IR J,93'i,6H6.M I.193,516.36 

-12.?IJ.656.1.4 

17/34 

OH&P/Marg!n 

5�1-2-3·4 

2B0.0( 

600,000.0( 

tBB,806.3; 

J,2K4,-18J.81 

Margiri in% 

Job Estimate 
Costs 

S!age af 
ColTl!le�oo 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Olvil 

Remarks 

0.0()<'!e Relerredtodspute 

7.41o/e 93.00o/. 

7.1-1% 72.K6% 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC TCO DRP 

7A 
5A 
2A 
7A 
7A 
5C 
7A 
58 
2A 
2A 
2A 
IC  

27 10  
18 

32 58 
5A 
ID 

SW 
ID 

SWON 

IA 
45 18 

18  
IA 

49 IA 
IC 

55 
IA 
ID 

ID 

7A 62 
SW 
IA 

65 5A 
5C 

66b 5C 

67 5A 
SW OFF 

58 
IB  

72 2A 
74b 7A 
"' 5C 

76b 15A 5C 
7A 66 

79 ID 

7A 
81 SW 

SWON 
18 

93 IA 
7A 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

as Description 

OH Instruction to proceed with The Hilton Hotel Car 

DG Received te letter PRO.lnfraco.2107 dated 9 

DG Received tie letter PRO.lnfraco.2108 dated 9 

OH Rec:eived lie letter PRO.lnfraco.2109 dated 9 
a+, The GUARD archealDgcal dig currently ongcing 

DG The GUARD archealog'cal dig currently ongoing 
OH The GUARD archealogcal dig �rrentl_y ongcing 
DG NoMied Departure In accordance with 
DG NoMied Departure in accordance with 
DG lnstruclion.!�Prnceed with Verity House Access 
DG Instruction to prae.eed with the demol�ion of 
SK Delay to issue of Pica-dy ��ce (B�:_h1/13) to 
SK Delay.ta .Issue FOf 

�onstruction (IFC) 
SK Delay.to _Issue For �oostruciion (IFC) 

DG CEC failure to approve with'n agreed timesc;a)es 

DG Netwark Rail failure to apprave wilhin agreed 

SK Ne"'. Requirements int!�uced by Pu:llic. Realm 

DG °":lay and Disrl.fltion to Crew Ro� Gardens 

DG Delay and Disrl.fllion to Roseb11n Terrace 
DG Delay and DisrL.f)tion to Roads detailed design 

SK Delay to Sha?Jwick Place Tra,n Step �atch 

SK Delay and Disrl.fltion to Ground lnvest�ion as 

DG Delay and Disrwtiar1 to Ravelston Tram stop, 

SK TNC001 : Amendments to Ocean Terminal 
SK De!ay arld Disrl.fltion dllEl to ame1lded des'ign fa 

SK Dela¥ and Disrwtion dl.lEl to amended design for 

SK Delay and Disrl.f)tion dl.lEl to amended design lo 

SK TNC B ,  Bernard Street Piillic Realm Works 
SK TNC007 : Sl Andrev.: Sq.Jare Public Realm 
DG Delay and Disrwtian die to late approval by 
SK Del�y a

,
nd Dim�tion by CEC due to late 

SK Delay and Disrl.fllion d.ie to late approval by 

SK Delay and Disrl.fllion rim to nt1ification from 

OH lnfraCQ toinvestigale prcposal sforlhe re-use of 

GA Ten�io�ing of Overhead ':°�tact Syslem. 

SK TNC009 : Ocean Terminal Revised Finishes 
GA Murraylietd Stadium Retaining Walls 

OH Revised Speci�cation {RBS) Gogarbum 

OH Revised Speci!ication (RBS) Gogarbum 

GA Murrayfield Tra,-nstop 

DG Delay to. issue.�! Edinb�rgh Park- Earthworks 

GA Gyle Stop retaining Walls 
SK FoW to BalfoU' Street IFC Drawings (As 68) 
GA Haymarket to Roseb11n Junction - SW Consen1 

OH Gogar Landfill Embankment Sewer Diversion -

GA Gogar additional tram stop revised s!Xlpe 
GA Edinb.Jrgh Gat�ay Project 
OH De.si!,)1 Only.for Alterations to design."! 
SK lnstruciion from CEC to design an aaernalive 

Gogarbum Retai�ing Wall · CEC requ:,:!i
ng 

SK Environmentally Friendly Lighting · CEC have 
SK MUDFA TO INFRACO transfer of Utilities 

SK Balfour Street Crossing 
SK Undsay Road, Ocean Drive, Ocean TerminaJ & 

OH Hilton Hotel Full Planning 

Assessment 

Maximum assessed 

102.845 66,849 

72,604 47,192 

146,451 95,193 

1,306,728 849,373 
1 1 ,407,670 7,414,985 

99,679 64,791 

4,166 2,708 
2,797 1,618 
8,231 5,350 

32,202 20.931 

1 1 9,178 77,466 

48,174 31,313 
51 ,722 33,619 
4.553 2.959 

10,564 6,866 
2,500,000 1,625,000 

8,796 5.717 
47,637 30,964 
10,976 ·7,134 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Minimum Submitted 

46,280 102,845 X 

32,672 72,604 

65,903 146,451 X 

588,028 1,306,728 X 
5,133,451 1 1 ,407,670 X 

44,855 99,679 x 

1,S75 4,166 x 
1,259 2.797 x 

3,704 8,231 x 

14,491 32,202 x 

53,630 1 1 9,178 x 

21 ,67S 48,174 x 
23,275 51,722 x 

2,049 4,553 x 
4.754 10,564 x 

1 , 1 25,000 
3,958 8,796 x 

21,437 47,637 x 

4,939 10,976 x 

18/34 

Status on unapproved changes 

to be 
submitted 

2,500,000 

response 

in princlple agreed 

TNC 

TNC!inprinciple 
TNClinprinciple 

in principle agreed 

TNC 

in principle agreed 
In principle agreed 
in principle agreed 
in principle agreed 

in principle agreed 

TNC 

in principle agreed 
in principle agreed 
in principle agreed 

TNC 

in principle agreed 

not accepted 

document 

1461/DC 

89 

9, :278 
9,540 

3235 

27 

6237 

4319/GMCG 
4319/GMCG 

655,6238 

1559/DS 

1053 
778,2128/MP 

1813/DS 

1 194,6240 

5703/DS 

agreed not agreed 

102.s4e 

72,604 

146,451 

720,357 586,37� 
4,170.130 7,237.538 

55.981 43,698 

4,16e 
2,797 
8,231 

32.20!< 

1 1 9,178 

48,174 
51,722 
4,553 

1 0,564 

8.796 
47,637 
10,976 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Revenue Direct Cost 

66,849 49,555 

47,192 34,983 

64,791 48,029 

1,818 1,348 

20,931 15,516 

31,313 23,212 
33,619 24,922. 
2,959 2.194 
6,866 5,000 

5,717 4,238 

Margin in % Stage of 
Completion 

7.41% 1 00% 

7.41% 100% 

7.41% 1 00"/o 

7.41% 100<'1,, 

99% 

7.41% 
7.41% 100% 

7.41% 1 00"/o 

7.41% 100% 

Remarks 

construciion p 

16/03/2011 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Assessment Status on unapproved changes Job Estimate Budgets 

INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as Description Maximum assessed Minimum Submitted to be document agreed not agreed Revenue Direct Cost Margin in % Stage of Remarks only only submitted response 
Completion 

13-1218 

ID SK Shandwici<. Place DED p:eferential Treatments 321,878 209,089 144,754 321,878 x in principle agreed 321 ,878 209,089 154,900 7A1% 

SW DG Not(ied Departure d.te la the issue ol SOS 

99 SW DG NoMied Departure die ta the issue ol SOS 

100 SW DG Noti !ied Departure die to the issue ol SOS 

SW DG Notfied Departure d.Je to the issue ol SOS 

103 5C 57 GA IFC DJawing ChMiges -AS Underpass 861.128 559,733 387,506 861,128 x not accepted 881.128 559.733 414,925 

5A GA IFC Drawing Change Murrayfield Stadium RTW 546,492 355,220 245,921 546.492 x not accepted 546,492 

5A GA IFC Drawing CrnnQe Murra,.tield Underpass 134,299 87,294 60,434 134,299 x in principle agreed 5.322.0003 ·25,930 108,368 

2A Ru's.sell Road Bridge Temporary Works - Soil 181,162 104,755 72,523 181,162 x 161,162 
5A GA IFC Drawing Cha-ige Roset:urn Viaduct 200,000 130,000 90,000 200,000 

5A GA Extr� �emolition required at Russ�I �oad 0 in principle agreed 

I B  SK IF� �rawings Demolition and reinforcing_ o/ 

122 IA SK Delay in receipl of CEC prior approvaJ Sections 

1 23 IA SK Forth Ports Agreement and Design Car,pletion 55,395 36,007 24,928 55.395 x in principle agreed 584,1253/DC 55,395 36,007 26,692. 99% 

SW OFF DG Requirement for Principal Contractors license 1,136,898 738,984 51 1 ,604 1 . 136,898 x 1 , 1 36,898 
IA SK CEC's Request for Extension of Time for Prior 

7A OH Delay to issue ol lFC Drawings for lngliston 

NIA NOT USED 
5C GA Lighting Colu�ns reqL

J
red. to � relocated atAB 

5A GA BaJgreen Road - Demolition ol Railway 

5A BB GA Desigi the Pied foundalions to the Watero/ 32,068 20,844 14.431 32,068 x in principle agreed 1606,1858/DS 32,068 20,844 15,452 7.41% 1 00"/o 
140 IA SK Delay toissueol IFC Drawings for 

5C GA CEC's intent to adopt ��vate �oads between 46,032 29,921 20,714 46,032 x in principle agreed 336,2360 46,032 29.921 22,180 

143b 5C Works to Junction204to lacllitate adoptlon by 106,367 69,138 47,865 106,367 x in principle agreed 6501/SJ 57,800 48,567 
5A GA lf'.C Drawing: 1:ha-ige Mu-rayiield Training 454,039 295.125 204,3'18  454,039 x not accepted 454,039 

149 7A OH RemovaJ and deposition of material from 99,482 64,663 44,767 99,482 x not accepted 3225 99,482 64,663 47,934 7.41% 100% 

152 SW OFF GA IFC Drawing ci"langesVertical and horizontal 39.845 25,899 17.930 39,845 x 39.84� 
153 5B GA IFC Drawing changes Soft Landscaping Section 326,102 211,966 146,746 326,102 x not accepted 326,102 

154 SW OFF GA IFC Drawing changes OLE Section 5 sheets 1 170,079 1 10,551 76,535 170,079 x not accepted 6746 170,079 1 10.551 81,9!:ll 7.41% 9% 

5B GA IFC Drawing changes Tra-nstops Balgreen 48,095 31 ,262 21,643 48,095 x not accepted 48,09� 

160 56 58 GA IFC Drawing changes - Edinburgh Park Bridge 282,668 183,734 127,200 282,668 not accepted 1473/CB 282,668 183,734 136,200 7.41% 85% 

SW SK Bus Tracker, TPDS and Radio TNC 

2A GA Haymarket Taxi Stance 26,215 17,040 11,797 26,215 x TNC 292,1043 26,215 1 7,040 12,632 7.41% 100% 

SWON SK Delayed Listed Building Consent Applicatons 
165 IA SK Delayed Issued ol lFCs for Secti on 1A4 

167a 5A GA Furth,er changes to Wanderers Cllilhouse 25.597 18,638 1 1 ,519 25',597 x not accepted 7137 25,597 16,638 12,334 7.41% 100% 

167b 5A GA Furtherch,3;1,gesto Wano'erers CIL.tlhouse 12,775 8.304 5,749 12,775 x TNC, not accepted 58141718917225 12,77� 8.304 8,156 
172 23 SW DG Traffic Modelling - Pedestrian Crossing Timings 42,844 27,849 19,280 42,844 x TNC 245,1189 42,844 27,849 20,644 7.41% 1 00"/o 

IB SK Discovery ofnewBT ducts under kerb line in 0 x ' 
SW DG Provisional Sums. Mandatory te Change 

7A OH Edint:urgh Airport Tra'l1stop Kiosk 13,175 8,564 5,929 13,175 x in principle agreed 1150/DS 13,175 8,564 6,348 7.41% 100<'1,, 

185 IB SK 1�s�overy of T��s Ducts and Gas Main - 0 x 

5B GA Contaminated Material at Carricknowe 14,488 9,417 6.520 14,488 x not accepted 14,488 9,417 B,981 7.41% 100% 
I B  SK Discov�ry of Low Vo'tage Cable In Road 1.000 1,000 

I B  SK Diseovery of Gas Main • Chainage 353 RHS 0 x ' 
IB SK Discovery of DuctCrossings - Chainage268 0 x ' 
5B 86 GA Cycle pathnearG�e tramstop. 1 1 ,700 7,605 5,265 1 1 ,700 x in principle agreed 777,1858? 1 1 ,?0C 7.605 5.638 100% 

198 26 5C GA Gogar Roundaboli Lighting. 5,903 3,837 2,656 5,903 x in principle agreed 1>10 5,903 3,8-37 2.844 7.41% 100<'1,, 

OH IFC Drawing changes - Gogarburn Depot 
203AA 63 OH BDDI to IFC Tram Wash Plinth Change 6,935 4,508 3,121 6,935 x no response 6,935 4,508 3,342 7.41% 100% 

203AC 63 BDDI to IFC Suspended Ceiling to Ballery 1.631 1,060 1,631 x 1.631 1.060 100% 

203AD ' 
203AD BDDI to IFC External ligrting Hinge Co!umn 47,187 30,672 2 1 ,234 47,187 x 47,187 
203AD BODI to IFC AdditionaJ Disabled Toilet Ala:rm GF 179 275 x "' 
203AD BDDI to IFC Addilior1aJ roller Shutter Door 4.933 3,206 2,220 4,933 x 4,933 3,208 2,377 7.41% 100<'1,, 
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BFB00112208 0019 



Assessment 

INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as Description Maximum assessed only only 

203AF Maintenanc:.e Pits Slee! Plinths 69,589 45,233 

203AE IFClssueol Drawi ngsfat lntemal Staircase 5,000 3,250 

203AG 63 Change ta Depot Service Yard 132,305 85,998 

203AH Aco Drajnage Channels lo Hard St.¥1di� 13_3,280 86,632 

203AI BODI to IFC ExtarnaJ Traction, Power and 50,000 32,500 

203Al BODI to IFC Cha.-.ges to the Road'Rail Crossing 2,571 1,671 

203AK [ 

203AL [ 

203AM [ 

203AN IFC Rev 7 to IFC Rev 11 Drainage Changes 122.715 79,765 

203AO 

203AP [ 

203AQ [ 

203AR [ 

203AS BODI to IFC Depot Building Rheda City C 62,244 40,458 

OH Hard Landscaping 196,717 127,866 

2031 OH Soil Nailing and Soil Reirforcement Works 458,788 298,213 

203h1 63 OH Drainage · BODtta IFC Ch;yige 

203h2 63 OH Drainage · BODI ta IFC Ch.Yl{Je 144,506 93,929 

203i OH Cast insitu piles not shown on BODI No 

203k1 63 OH Pil ing to OLE pales · IFC Drawings 390,629 253,909 

203k2 OH Increase an n1JTiber al OLE bases · BODI ta 69,245 45,009 

20311 OH IFCissue drawings IOI' reinforcemenl to pit walls 57,059 37,089 

20313 OH IFCissue drawings forintroduction r1 76,076 49,450 

203m OH IFC iss�e drawings fer inslallation a incoming 97,473 63,358 

203n OH IFClo lFC draJnage changes · allenuation tank 86,1 18 55,977 

203q 63 OH IFC issue drawings for earthing and bonding 78.859 51,258 

203q2 OH Supply and Installation o�.
lightning protection to 65,077 42,300 

203q3 Light�i ng protection system and Earthing & 17,9B4 1 1 ,696 

OH IFC drawing Change + revised specification for 152,505 99,128 

2031 OH IFCdrawing Change to the sub--stalion slab 16,356 10,632 

OH IFCissue Cl'awings for Smoke Vents 19,025 12,366 

203u2 OH BODI le IFC Ch.:nges to Fire Ratng Timber 28,177 18,315 

63 OH IFCdrawing Change to Drainage revision 6 153,955 100.071 

20:,,, OH IFC drawing Change to blockworl!. reinforcemen1 135,992 88,395 

203y Reserved for Stephen Wi lson 

OH Wind post changes · BDDI to IFC 23,430 15,229 

203' 63 OH Change to structural steelsupport to slldng 6,950 4,517 

5B GA IFC Drawing changes - Roads . Street lightng . 383,256 249, 1 1 7 

205 5C GA IFC �rawing ch?nges · Roads , Sireelllghttlng 545,986 354,891 

206 IB  4 0  SK Leith Walk Crristmas Embargo 250,038 162,524 

209 IB  SK IFC Drawing changes • McDonald Road Md 12,697 8,253 

IB SK IFC �rawing cha�es - Road :Street 1 ,622,402 1,054,561 

210b IB SK Section 1B IFCdrawing changes · DJainage 103,381 67,198 

210c [ 

210d IB Section 18 IFCdrawing changes Sire el 36,706 23,659 

IB Section 1 8  IFCdrawing changes Sire el 

2101 [ 

210g IB Se�tion �B IFCdr?wing changes · Traffic 

210h IB  Section 1 8  IFCdrawing changes Rm,o 

210i [ 

210j [ 

2A GA IFC Drawing cllanges Haymarket Tram Stop 65,467 42,554 

212 2A GA IFC Drawing �hanges Roads ar"KJ Street 269,338 175,070 

213 2A GA IFC Drawing changes Haymarket Station 15,846 10,300 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Status on unapproved changes 

Minimum Submitted to be document submitted response 

3 1 , 3 1 5  69,589 x 
2,250 5,000 

59,537 132,305 x 
59,976 133,280 x 
22, 500 50,000 

1,157 2,571 x 

55,222 122,715 

28,010 62,244 not accepted 7352 

88,523 196,717 x not accepted.lre....lew 

206,455 458,788 x in princi ple agreed KDRIB606 & 

12,376 x 12,376 In principle agreed 2923 email GMG·SW 

65,028 144,!116 x in principle agreed email GMG · SW 

1 75,783 390,629 x not accepted 3279& 4427 

31,1!!0 69,245 x not accepted 6563/MP 

25,677 57,059 x not accepted 6343fTS 

34,234 76,076 x not accepted 

43,863 97,473 x not accepted 

38,753 86,118 x in principle agreed email GMG SW 

35,486 78,859 x not accepted 

29,285 65,077 x not accepted 6361/GMcG 

8,097 17,994 x 
68,627 152,505 x not accepted 

7,360 16,356 not accepted 7032 

8,561 19,025 not accepted 

12,680 28,177 x not accepted 6484/DC 

69,280 153,955 x in principle agreed email GMG • SW 

61,196 135,992 x not accepted 6334/GMcG 

10,543 23,430 x not accepted 

3,127 6,950 x not accepted 

172,485 383,256 x in principle agreed 6979,7233,7344 

245,694 545,986 x in principle agreed 7234,7345 

112,517 250,038 x in princi ple agreed 6551/SJ 

5,713 12,697 x in  principle agreed 1212/MP 

730,081 1,622,402 x not acceptediraview 

46,52.1 103,381 x no response 

16,518 36,706 x not accepted 

211 469 x 

29,480 65,467 x not accepted 

121 ,202 269,338 x in principle agreed 6947,7235,7347 

7,131 15,846 x not accepted 

20/34 

Job Estimate Budgets 

agreed not agreed Revenue Direct Cost Margin in % Stage of Remarks 
Completion 

13-1218 

89,588 45,233 33,530 7.41% 

3,250 2.409 100% 

1 32,30� 85,998 63,750 7.41% 1 00<'1,, 

133,280 

2.571 

122,715 

62,244 

196,717 

458,788 

1 1 5,848 103,473 

195,356 50,B5C 93,929 69,628 7.41% 100% 

300,629 253,909 188,220 7.41% 100% 

69,245 45,009 33,365 7.41% 100% 

57,059 37,089 27,493 

76,076 49,450 36,656 7.41% 100<'1., 

97,473 63,358 46,966 7.41% 

86,118 55,977 41,495 7.41% 100% incl in 203h2 

78,85g 51.258 37,997 100% 

65,077 

17,9B4 

152,50� 99,128 73,483 

16,35E 10,632 7,881 7.41% 100<'/o 

19,025 

28.177 18,315 13,577 7.41% 100% 

25,022 128,933 100,071 74,182 75% 

135,992 88,395 65,526 100% 

23,430 15,229 1 1 ,289 

6,95C 4,517 3,349 7.41% 1 00"/o 

11!!,947 266,309 249, 117  184,666 23% 

43,272 502,714 

130,708 1 19,33C 1!!2,524 120,478 7.41% 100<'1., 

12,697 

1,622,402 

103,381 

36,70E 

469 

65,467 

25,186 244,152 

15,846 
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INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as only only 

JO IB SK 

217 IB  SK 

IS  SK 

2'7 2A GA 

IC SK 

229 NIA 

231 IC  SK 

IC SK 

232b ,c SK 

232c IC  

233 IC  SK 

235 IB SK 

236 7A OH 
IB SK 

SW ON SK 

240 SW DG 

247 SW DG 

246 SW DG 
249 SW DG 

250 IB  SK 

IC  SK 

'" IC  SK 

IC SK 

255 IC SK 

IB SK 

263 IA SK 

SW ON SK 

219 IA SK 

2B4o 219 IA SK 

IA 

2B4d 121 IA 

2A GA 

2671'.l 5C GA 

270 5C B6 OH 
275 7A B6 OH 
2J7 7A OH 

SW SK 

285 SW DG 

NIA 

287 IA SK 

ID SK 

2A GA 

302A 2A 

IC SK 

306 IB  SK 

7A OH 
IA SK 

312 IS  SK 

313 7A OH 
7A OH 

ID  SK 

I D  SK 

3 1 612 ID SK 

ID  SK 
31Bb ID SK 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Description 

Demolition and aJteration of ex.i sling Bus Depot 

Diseovery olThus ducts aboveformation level . . . 
Discovery ol Hydrant above formatianJevel 

Operation� i:esign Review ol Hayrn�ket -

Relocation of busstop outw�h LODal Princes 

NOT USED 

IFC Drawing Changes - Section 1C drainage 
Changes to Roads De�ign Section 1 C {e�c 

Changes Kerbs & footways .design Section 1 C 

Sec;tion 1C (Princes SI) higrMtay surfac[ng as 

IFC DJawing Changes - Section 1C lighting 

Leith Walk (Section 1�) Gmundwor� - Move 

Optionslor drainage outfall coose11\atlhe 

RemovaJ and Reinstatement of BT Phooe Bo� 
Bui�i� Fixing Owoor Agreements - Information 

No�fied Departure die to the issue cl SOS 

NoE!ied Departure due ta the issue ot SOS 

Noti !ied Departure die to the issue of SOS 

Noli(ied Departure die lo the issue cl SOS 

Leith Walk - ChaiM?es 1 00-350 - additional 

IFC Drawing Changes - Sectio.n 1 C OLE Layo.it 
IFC Drawing Changes - Section 1C Track 

IFC Drawing Changes - Section 1 C Track 

RemovaJ by others afmaleriaJs from cerll:raJ 

IFC Drawing Changes - Section 1 B - Balla If 

IFC Drawing Changes - Sectia11 1A - Victoria 

IFC Drawing Changes - Earthwor\ls General 

lf'.Cdraw�ngs and specifications lowering 

IFCdrawi�s and specification for work i n  

Lindsay Road lowering Utilities 

Lindsay Road Lowering - Utilites 
Ac.cooimodatian Works 

Revisions ta Scottish Water Diversion 

�S Tramstop - Provide an Esti mate lor 

EAL Tr;rristop - BAA Interface 

Airport Tr;rristop CanaP)' tie in options. 

Wider Area Modelling Proposals 
Noti fied Departure die to the issue of SOS 

NOT USED 
Forth Ports Traffic Signal · Section 1A4 -

Develop and seek apr:,oval for enab\lng works . . 
Protectionoflive GAS utllityduring c:onstructioo 
PnXection of live GAS util ity dll'ing c:onstructior1 

CrawleyTunn� - insufficientground c:over 
Discovery of underg-ound structure on Leith 

Gogarlandfill Sc:ottishWater UtiITty Diversion 

IFC Drawing Changes · Section 1A - Drai nage 

IFC Drawing Changes - Leith Walk. 
IFC DJawi_ng Changes - Section 7 Soft 

IFC �rawing C�nges - S_ection 7 Trac,k 

Section 1D l�C Drnwing Changes Roads/Site 

Section 1D IFC Drawing Changes Roads-

Section 1 D  IFC Drawing Changes - Kerbs, 

Section 1D IFC Dr'awing Changes - Site 

Section 1D - IFC drawing changes - drainage -

Assessment 

Maximum assessed 

251,679 163,591 

5,000 3,250 

1,929 1,254 

10,000 6,500 

1,896,703 1,232,857 

1,404,713 91 3,084 

815,198 529,879 

5,000 3,250 

8,267 5,374 

18,747 10,886 

62.441 40,587 

1,972,142 1,281 ,892 

1,573.154 1,022,550 

14,381 9,347 

72,462 47,100 

50.000 32.500 

17.353 1 1 ,280 

6,377 4,145 

49,982 32,488 

4,109 2.671 

9,131 5,935 

147,908 96,140 

200,000 130,000 

29.231 19,000 

23,673 15,387 

5,091 3,309 

23,195 15,077 

20,000 13,000 

544,661 354,029 

345,593 224,636 

1,466,303 953,097 

1,466,303 953,097 

735,204 477,882 

23,406 15.214 

20,753 13,490 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Status on unapproved changes 

Minimum Submitted to be document submitted response 

1 1 3,256 251,679 x TNC 

2,250 5,000 in principle agreed 2187/PD 

868 1,929 x in principle agreed 41 36/SBA 

4,500 10,000 

853,516 1,896,703 x nct acceptedJreview 

632,121 1,404,713 no response 

366,839 815,198 

2,250 5,000 

0 x in pfinciple a:greOO 

3,720 B,267 x not acceptedJreview 

7,536 16,747 x in principle agreed 

28,098 62,441 X in principle agreed 6226'SJ 

613 x 
51 .737 x 51,737 in principle agreed 7341 

887,464 1,972,142 x in principle agreed 5666 

707,919 1,573,154 x not accepted 

6,471 14,381 

32,608 72,462 x in principle agreed 31 25'JO 

22.500 50,000 

7,809 1 7,353 x in principle agreed 2855JGMCG 

2,870 6,377 x ln principle agreed 1344/AS 

22,492 49,982 x TNC 619,1378 

1,849 4,109 x 

4,109 9,131 in principle agreed 1814!DS 

66,558 147,908 in princi ple agreed 2096/MP 

90,000 200,000 in principle agreed 

13,154 29,231 x 
10,653 23,673 x PSSA.lnot accepted 5619,5595,7008 

2,291 5,091 x in principle agreed 986 

10,438 23,195 x in principle agreed 724,5052 

9,000 20,000 

245,097 544,661 x In principle agreed 21 65/GMCG 

155,517 345,593 x not accepted 2611 

659,836 1,466,303 x 
659,836 1,466,303 x not ac.c�tedJreview 6525 

330,842 735,204 x 
10.533 23,406 x net accepted/review 

9,339 20,753 x 

21/34 

agreed not agreed 

251 ,678 

1,161 "" 

1,896,703 

1.404,713 

815,198 

0 

8,267 

16,747 

21.655 40.78E 

813 

293.449 241.712 

511,379 1,400,763 

1,573,154 

14,381 

22,717 49,745 

1,955 15,398 

8,377 

49,982 

4,109 

9,131 

120,257 27,651 

29,231 

23,673 

5,091 

16,946 6,2.48 

544,661 

345.593 

1.468,303 

1,466,303 

735,204 

23,40E 

20,753 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Revenue Direct Cost 

10,886 8,069 

4().587 30,086 

1,022,550 759,000 

47,100 34,915 

1 1,280 8,362 

4,145 3,073 

32,488 24,083 

5,935 4,400 

96,140 71,268 

15,387 1 1 ,400 

15.077 1 1 , 1 78 

224,636 166,520 

Margin in % 

13-1218 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

Stage of 
Completion 

100% 

20% 

100% 

90% 

100% 

100<'1,, 

100% 

Remarks 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC TCO DRP 

ID 
ID  

316(7 ID 
31818 ID  
317 

ID  SB 

320 

SB 
SC 57 

326 I S  

"' IB  

IC  

SB 
ID 

SWON 
SWON 

355 SWON 
355 SWON 

SWON 
SWON 

7A 

SA 

368b SA 

374b 7A 

7A 
374d 7A 

SWON 
SW ON 

376 SW 
SW 
SW 

379 SW SB 

,SO SC BB 
SWON 

ID 
384 SWON 

IC 

"' IC  

391 SWON 
394 SW 

SW 
396 SW 

SB 
IA 

406 BS 

SW OFF 
48,96 

52 

7A 66 

7A 
424b 7A 
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as Description 

SK �ctian 1D IFC Drawing Changes - Traffic 

SK Section 1D IFC Drawing Changes · Raad 

Section 1DChange ta Street Ughting 0l£ts 
Prine.es Si - Raad Construction 
Earthworks Ouantilyvarianc.es between lFC 

SK Shandwick Place TAO Signage 
OH lntrod..Jction of mass concrete foundations at 

GA Carrick Knowe Underbr!dge Obstructions 
GA AS Underpass Phase 1 Pile Toe Levels 
SK Expose existing gully connections at Chainage 

SK Brel»l.oul fcamed coocrete backfill 
OH Partial Hand:'.lver of Depot Site 
SK Princes Slreel - Reinforced Con(;(ete slab 

OH Slreet Lighting -Height of poles 

GA Edinb..Jr\11 Park Bridge Structural Fill 
SK Addili ooal Signs on Q..rnen Street 
SK Additicnal Measures at George Streel 
SK Provide Core� signs and double yellow lines on 
SK Additional Signage at George Street/St Andrews 

SK Replace MASS bart'iers. at George Street. 

SK Trial Holes in Princes Street 
SK T;affic Manag_ement - Provide Wider Area 
a+, Gogarbum Bridge East Abutment · excess 

GA Demolish all Structures an Plots no.s 97 and 

GA Pattial Demolition of Plot 97 
OH Gogarl.andfill Area - &.irchar9 ng and 

OH G0;9ar Landfill Area - Soil Nailing and 

DH Gogar Land@ Area � Track.form ChMIQe 
SK Revised OLE foundation Md layout to Section! 

Cha11ges to OLE bases Section Al, 8, C & D 
GA _Redesign of OLE pole.s founo'atio,1s due to 

DG Amend OLE system design documents 
DG Amend site wide OLE Building fixing loads and 

SK Combined OLE/Pole/Lighti ng poles 
GA Amend OHLE fixings a1 Depot Access Brldge 
SK Section 1C/1D - Charlotte Squ�e West End-On 

SK Section 1D- Bus Gate at Shandwick Place 
SK Section 1 C/1 D SatU'n Studs at George Street 
SK Section 1C/1D-Add1tional Traffic Management 

SK Secli�n 1C/1D Production ol As·Bullt Drawing 

SK Access to Leith Walk from 19103.'09 
DG Noti !ied Departure die to the issue cA SOS 

DG Notfied Departure d.Je to the issue cJ SOS 

DG Noti(ied Departure die to lhe issue of SOS 

GA Section 58 • Drainage Ditches 
SK Additicnal Retaining Wall at Tower Brid;je 

OH Gogar Depot Earthwor1<.s - Northern Boundary 

SK RESERVED FOR G.CONWAY {CVI 528--004) 
GA IFC Drawing Changes 
OH Depot Floor · Pit for a manual bogie lurntar:te 

OH Provisional Sum 

OH BAA Dualling Future Proofing (Eastfield 

OH Remove Soft Material from Sub Grade of De)'.Xlt 
a+, Revised IFC HRL Drawings Section 7 Road 

OH Revised IFC HAL Drawings Section 7 - Gogar 

Assessment 

Maximum assessed 

177,177 1 15,165 

34,627 22.508 

24.20!l 15,734 

514,872 334,667 

7.940 5,161 
30,815 20,030 

2.745 1,764 
34,319 22.308 

3,705 2,408 
7,328 4,762 

2,049 1,332 
106,527 69,242 

4,816 3,130 
3,062 1,990 
2,954 1,920 
2,331 1,515 

235,090 152,809 
1 1 ,899 7.734 
3,864 2,511 
8,537 5,549 

67.21 8  43,691 
458,002 297,702 
524,034 340,622 

73,526 47,792 
608,980 394,537 
135,627 88,158 

7,644 4,989 
6,903 4,487 

55,039 35.776 
23,513 15,283 

2,954 1,920 
3,398 2,209 

3,659 2.378 

6,757 4,392 
20,000 13,000 

2,404,419 1,582,872 
26,273 17,077 
65,024 42.265 

3,377 2,195 
36,804 23,923 
54,682 35,543 

3,836 2,493 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Minimum Submitted 

79,730 177,177 X 

1 5,582 34,627 X 

10,893 24,206 X 
231,692 514,872 X 

3,573 7,940 X 
13,667 30,815 X 

1,235 2,745 X 
15,444 34,319 

1,667 3,705 
3,297 7,326 X 

'" 2,049 X 
47,937 106,527 X 

120 286 X 
2,167 4,816 X 
1,378 3,062 X 
1,329 2,954 X 
1,049 2,331 X 

105,791 235,()90 X 
5,354 1 1 ,899 X 
1,739 3,864 X 
3,842 8,537 X 

30,248 67,218 X 
206,101 458,002 X 
235,815 524,034 X 

65,867 X 
33,087 73,526 X 

273,141 606,980 X 
61,032 135,627 X 
3,440 7,644 X 

3,106 6,903 X 
24,768 55, 039 X 
10,581 23,513 X 
1,329 2,954 X 
1.529 3,398 X 

BO X 
225 

1.647 3,659 X 

5,574 X 

3,040 6,757 X 

9,000 7,403 

1,081,988 2,404,419 X 
1 1 .823 26,273 X 

29,261 65,024 X 
1,520 3,377 X 

16,562 36,804 X 

24,607 54,682 X 
1,726 3,836 X 

22/34 

Status on unapproved changes 

to be 
submitted response document 

rot accepted 
not accepted BSl7 
not accepted 7356 

in principle agreed 2448/DS 
not accepted 2658/GMcG 
rot accepted 
not accepted 

in principle agreed 2201!PD 
not accepted 

in principle a:greed 

in principle agreed 1971,624.8 

not accepted 

not accepted 
in principle agreed 1212/MP 

not accepted 2273/AS 
TNC 1088 

in principle agreed email GMcG OHu 

not accepted 4528 

65,867 no decisior\lunder 6006.IGMcG 

not accepted 

in principle agreed 1827/RB 
in princlple agreed 2824/DC 
in principle agreed 1827/RB 

not accepted 
not accepted 
not accepted 

in principle agreed 1582/DB 
not accepted 

5,574 not accepted 7206 

rot accepted 4722 
12,597 in principle agreed 

not accepted 6697/GMCG 
in principle agreed 1952,8481,6748 

TNC 1599/JO 
TNC 1569/MP 

not accepted/review 2454/GMcG 
not accepted 6636/GMcG 
not accepted 6344/TS 

agreed not agreed 

177,177 

34,627 

24,206 

514,87� 

7.94C 
30,615 
2,745 

34,319 
3,705 
7,32E 

2,048 
108,527 

'" 
4,818 
3,062 
2.954 
2.331 

235,09C 
1 1 ,899 
3,864 
8,537 

67,218 
97.711 360,292 

524,034 
65,B6r 

73,52E 
606,98C 
135,627 

7,644 
6,903 

55.o3g 
23,513 
2,954 
3,398 

3,659 

5.574 
6,757 
7,403 

2,404,4 19  
14,408 11 ,865 

65,024 
3,377 

36,804 
54,682 

3,836 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Revenue Direct Cost 

5.Hl1 3,626 
20,030 14,646 

1,764 1,323 
22,308 Hi.536 

2,408 1,785 
4,762 3,530 

1,332 987 
69,242 51,329 

1,515 1,123 
152,809 1 13,275 

2,511 1,862 

297,702 220,683 

47,792 35,428 

88,158 65,350 
4,969 3,683 
4,487 3,326 

35,776 26,520 
15,283 11 ,329 

1,920 1,424 

2,378 1,763 

13,000 9,637 

1 7,07? 12,659 

2,195 1,627 

Margin in % Stage of 
Completion 

13-1216 

100% 
100% 

7.41% 100% 

7.41% 100<'1,, 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

7.41% 
100% 

100% 
7.41% 100% 

7.41% 100% 

7.41% 95% 

7.41% 100% 

7.41% 
90% 

7.41% 100% 
7.41% 100% 

7.41% 100"/o 

7.41% 100% 

100% 

7.41% 100% 

7.41% 1 00"/o 

Remarks 

16/03/2011 
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INTC TNC 

424d 
424e 
429 

433b 

441b 
441c 

441d 

57 
451 
452 
453 

56 

459 

59 

478 
477 
478 

479b 
4790 

57 

70 

489 
490 
493 

494a 

496b 
4000 
496d 

496 
5o1 74, 74a, 

506 
508 

TCO DRP 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

7A 
7A 
7A 
SW 
2A 
IC 21 
SW 
5B 
5B 
5A 
5A 
SW 
SW 
SW 
IC 
7A 66 
SW 

5B 
ID 
IA 
SW 
IA 
IA 
7A 

IA 
5B 
SW 
SW 

SWON 
5A 
5A 
IA 
SW 

7A 
IB  

SW 

5B 54 
IS 
5A 
5A 
5A 

5C 
IA 
IB  
IC  
ID  
IC  
SW 

5C BS 
SW 
5A 
5C 

as Description 

OH Revised IFC HRL Drawings Section 7- lnglish:•1 

OH Revised IFC HAL Drawings Section 7 • Glasgow 

DG Issu e "  MUDFA Programme Revision 8 
Traffic Management for Verity House Access 

SK Traffic Management for MUDFA Works 
DG Util ities conflicts witrin 1.2 metre clearance 

Carrick Knowe/Bankhead Drive Corridor 

Busgate Conta-rrination 
GA Scotrail Replacement Cwpa-k - Contivninatlan 

GA Track Drainage 
DG Nat(ied Departure drn to the issue cJ SOS 

DG Noti fied Departure drn to the issue of SOS 
DG Notified Departure due to the issue of SOS 

SK Revised OLE locat on due to Sc.ott.ish Pcmer 

OH BAA New Burnside Road Alignment 
SK Stage D drawings for tram stops 
DH West Depot Entry/Exit turnout 
GA SB Drainage ta Guided Busway 
SK Aller�ioo of traffic management al Lothian 

SK Revised Junction Layouts - Section 1A 
DG TAO changes - informal c.onsultatian 
SK Forth Ports Substation - redesign 
SK Forth Partsdrainageap)l'avaJ 
OH Redesign of Drainage at BAAICCRC interface 
OH BAA Drainage at Depot 
SK Utility IJversioos associated with Lin(Say Road 
GA IFC dr:wing changes - Section 58 - Ducting and 

SK T� Slops Developmen1 Workshop - changes 

SK Su� Station Development Workshop - changes 

SK Issued to Closeout CEC Roads T AA Sign Off 

GA Sew.er Lining works at Water of Leith Bridge, 

GA Sewer Lining works al Water cJ Leith Bridge; 

SK Tower Place bridge bespoke parapet 
SK Changesto sub-slaEons arising lrooi 

OH Culvert 1 - E.xcavalioo below formation level 
SK Manderston Street operatiooal track. crossover 
OH Gogar Depot South embankment reinstatement 

DG Dev,elopmenl workshop lordra'nage - changes 

GA Piling obstructions encountered atg..ilded 

SK Testing to carriageway at Le�h Walk 
GA Base, Date Design !O Issued for Construction 

GA IFC drawing changes Ducting and Catie 
IFCdrawing changes Ducting and Cable 

GA IFC drawing changes Section 5C -DI.X:ting and 

SK IFCdrawi11Q changes Ducting and Cable 

SK IFCdrawing changes Ducting and Cahle 

SK IFC drawirig changes Ducting and Carle 

SK IFCdrawing changes Ducting and Cat:ie 

SK Princes street a-clrns 
SK IFC issue drawi�s for Bus Lane and Tram ooly 

OH RBS Tramstop • Provide Future Proofing 
DG Track side sigmw;ie 
GA Removal of obstructlons at Russell Road 

OH Additional footway across Depot Access Brid;ie 

Assessment 

Maximum assessed 

266,368 173,139 
12,013 7,808 
36,068 23,444 

565,455 367,546 
8,126 5,282 
6,684 4.345 

1,140,671 741,436 
275,615 179,150 

2.308,740 1,500,681 

5,950 3,868 

55,722 36,219 

1.742 1.133 
325 

13,794 8,966 
13,819 8,982 
J,779 2,456 

5(),000 32.500 
3,134 2.037 

224,281 145.783 
157,134 102,137 
120,483 78,314 

5,000 3,250 
3,049 1,982 

29,327 19,0B2 

10,000 6,500 
49,508 32,180 
16,188 10,522 

35,229 
130,611 84,897 
87,233 5!!.702 
20,000 13,000 

318,493 207,021 
1,Hl9,331S 721,068 

306,672 199,337 
754,397 490,358 
424,232 275,751 

732,253 475,964 
8,409 5,466 

62,901 40,885 
25,000 18,250 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Minimum Submitted 

1 19,865 266,368 X 
5.406 12,013 

16,231 36,068 
254,455 585,455 X 

3,657 8,126 X 
3,008 B,684 X 

513,J02 O X 
124,027 O X 

1,038.933 O X 

O X 

2,678 5,950 X 
25,075 55,722 X 

1,742 X 
225 

G,207 13,794 X 
6,218 13,819 
1,701 3,779 

22.500 
1,410 3,134 X 

100,926 224,281 X 
70,7 10  157,134 X 
54,217 120,483 X 

2,250 
1,372 3,049 X 

13,197 29,327 X 

4,500 
22,279 49,508 X 

7,285 16,188 X 
24.389 54,198 X 
58,775 130,611 X 
39,255 87,233 X 

9,000 
143,322 318,493 X 
499,201 1.109,336 X 
138,002 306,672 X 
339,479 754,397 X 
190,904 424,232 X 

329,514 732,253 X 
3,784 8,,409 

28,305 62,901 X 
1 1,250 

23/34 

Status on unapproved changes 

to be 
submitted 

1, 140,671 
275,SHi 

2,308,740 

500 

response document 

in principle agreed 6676 
not accepted 6837JGMcG 

na decisionlund'°" 6491/TS 

in principle agreed 1836/CB 

TNC 1844,3184/CB 

not accepted 5932.IGMcG 

in principle agreed 1843/CB 

in principle agreed 4399/S�_:' 

in principle agreed 2458/DS 
in principle agreed 4014/GMCG 

50,000 in principle agreed 2169/AS 

5,000 

10,000 

20,000 

25,000 

in principle agreed 2072.5543 
not accepted 

in principle agreed 2143/RB 
in principle agreed 2299/DC 

in principle 6566/IC 

in principle agreed 6549/SG 

TNC 2371/JO 
in principle agreed 5533/DC 
in princlple agreed 5829/Sba 
in principle agreed 3351/SBA 
in principle agreed 5496/SBA 

not accepted 

not accepted 
f)Ot accepted 
not accepted 
not accepted 6590 
not accepted 6590 

TNC 4944,5579 

agreed not agreed 

250,!!61 15,707 
12,013 
38,068 

565,455 
8,12e 
6,684 

5,95C 
55,722 

1.742 

13,794 
13,819 
3,778 

435 2,699 
224,261 
157,134 
120,483 

3.049 

17,262 12,0B� 

43,068 6,423 
8,268 7,900 

30,670 23,528 
3,625 126,966 

87,233 

318,49� 
1 , 1 09,336 

306,672 
754,397 
424,23,' 

732.253 
8,40£ 

62,901 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Revenue Direct Cost 

5,282 3,916 
4,345 3,221 

3,868 2,867 

1.133 640 

8,966 6,646 

2,456 1,821 

145,783 108,067 

78,314 58,053 

19,062 14,131 

32,180 23,855 
10,522 7,800 
35,229 26,115 

5,466 4,052 

40,885 30,308 

Margin in % Stage of 
Completion 

13-1218 

7.41% 100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

7.41% 

7.41% 

7.41% 100% 

100% 
7.41% 100<'1,, 

7.41% 1 00"/o 

Remarks 

16/03/2011 
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Assessment 

INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as Description Maximum assessed only only 

7A OH IFCdrawing changes - Section 7A • Ducting and 140,800 91 .390 

5A GA Plling obstructiofts· aJlernative des.ign required. 216,879 140,971 

SW DG IFC changes to Kerbs, Footways, Cycleways, 

SWON SK Floating siati in Cily Centre 
" IC SK Revised scope St Andrew Square 

520 IC SK Traffic Management to ac.commodate re- 114,311 74,302 

5C 57 GA AS Underpass - support and protect BT 80,348 52,226 
79  SW DG Deve.lopmen1 worksho� for earthing a<ld 54,703 35,557 

ID  SK Changesto Traffic:Reg.ilatlon Orders at 58,577 38,140 
527 56 GA Network Rail Access Road 157,654 10-2,475 

5A GA IFC �rawing changes- Roads , Sireetlightring 123,227 80,098 
529 7A OH Gogarfandlill prolile redesign 50,000 32,500 

SW DG Notfied Departure dm to lhe issue of SOS 

531 SW DG Notified Dep.3rture dm to the issue of SOS 

SW DG Notified Departure d.rn to the issue ot SOS 

SW DG Notified Departure die to lhe issue ot SOS 

534 SW DG NoE!ied Dep.3rture die to lhe issue ot SOS 

535 IA SK Amendmerts to Tower Place bridge 
536 SW DG lncompleteUtllity "Works 1 7, 324,225 11,250,745 

537 79 SWON DG Noise andvibralionworits arislng from the study B0.431 52.280 

NIA DO NOT USE 
7A OH Edinb.Jrgh Airport Platform chMges 
7A OH Edinb.Jr\}1 Airport � CEC changes 19,938 12,960 

542 IB SK CundyWorks - chainaga 85-100 1.903 1,237 
5B GA Additiona� parapet upstand on deck of Carrick 13,131 8,535 
ID SK Remove Bus Shelters In George Street 70,300 45,695 

546 7A OH Airp.ortPhaseA works deiaydrnto dralnage 

83 SW OFF GA Accommodation Works · Secti on 5 
ID SK CEC's amendmen1s to street lighting 2,225 1,446 

SW OFF GA Amend Track.form at stated locations 
553 5A GA Below Gro�nd Obstru::lions - PiUng to Russell 66,009 42,906 

7A Edinb • .ir\}1 Airport CCRC WaJkway Earthing and 6,208 4,035 
555 5B GA Bus Gate protection or diversion ol e�isting 43,866 28,513 

5C 57 GA A8 Underpassgrcuting of existing sewer 85,041 55,277 
566 ID  SK Re.i nstate traffic Island on Princes Street - 1,338 870 

7A OH Accommodation Works · Section 7 
SW OFF GA Point Machine Position {SV-0116) 

571 ID  SK Delayed access to Qiflon Terrace {phase 1) 

ID  SK Out of sequence working at Haymarket/Lothian 

IA SK ForthPortsArea - fencealterations 
7A 62 OH Remove surplus material from Plot 304 "289,756 188,341 

575 SW DG Developed kinematic envel�e (DKE) - Site 

576 5B GA Busgate, Contamination 10,000 6,500 
577 5C GA W19 - Gyie Stop retaining waJl - prctectionol Bl ,843 53.198 
579 5C 57 GA AB Underpass · Phase 2 - Ch&lgeto pl.le toe 40,248 26,161 

SW DG lnformatives approvals process changesby 

SW DG Revlsions toTRO public exhibition docoornrt· 

IA SK Undsay Road relaining wall 1C -Unforeseen 6,935 4,508 
7A B2 OH Invasive Speci es · Gogar Landi II Area - Giant 77,389 50,303 

565 IA SK Reinstatement rA MUDFA Works in front of 

93 IC SK Revisedtraffic managementat iunction ollhe 7.520 4.888 
568 SWON SK Special trackform constructionat shaJlowdepth 120,959 78,624 

2A GA CBR Veri�cation Results -TQ 1518 34,386 22,351 
SW DG Revisions to TAO general overview document · 

5A GA Contaminated materiaJ at MurrayliekJ 1,587,350 1,031 ,778 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Status on unapproved changes 

Minimum Submitted to be document submitted response 

63,270 140,600 rot accepted 5941, 6688 

97,596 216,879 x not accepted 6856 

not accepted 6"36 

TNC 2849JCB 

51 ,440 114,311 x not accepted 
36,157 S0,34B x not accepted 
24,516 54,703 x TNC 2982.IRB 
26,404 58,677 x 
70,944 157,654 x in principle agreed 6464/MP 
55,452 123,227 x in principle agreed 6719,7236,7346 
22,500 22,789 27,211 in principle agreed 5050/GMC 

TNC 3237/MP 

7,795,901 1 7,324,225 x 
36,194 80,431 not accepted 

8,972 19,938 x in principle agreed 4553/DC 
1,003 x in principle agreed 437&'SG 

5,909 13,131 x design agreed 
31 ,635 70,300 x withd-awn bytie 

0 x TNC 4094/SBA 
1.001 2,225 x TNC 8442/DS 

TNC 4099M'B 
29,704 66,009 x in principle agreed 5499/SBA 

2,793 6,208 x 

19,740 43,866 x in principle 4758!DC 
38,269 85Jl41 x in principle 4506/Sba 

802 1 ,338 x ln principle agreed 5536/DC 
0 x 
0 x TNC 4039/DC 

130.390 289,756 x TNC 4330/MP 

4,500 10,000 
36,830 8 1 ,843 x in principle 6302/SJ 
18,1 1 1  40,248 x not accepted 

3,121 6,935 x in principle agreed 5789/MBU 
34,825 77,389 x in principle 5021/G""C 

3,384 7,520 x in principle agreed 6363'SJ 
54,432 120,959 x 

15,474 34,386 x in principle 

714.308 0 x 1,587,350 

24/34 

Job Estimate Budgets 

agreed not agreed Revenue Direct Cost Margin in % Stage of Remarks 
Completion 

13-1216 

140,600 9 1,390 67,747 7.41% 

21 6,879 140,971 104,501 7.41% 100% 

114,311 

80,348 52,226 38,715 1 00"'/o 
54,703 
58,677 

157,654 
1 1 ,473 111 ,755 
22,789 0 32,500 24,092 7.41% 100% 

17,324,225 
80.431 

19,938 c 12,960 9,B07 
643 1,260 1,237 7.41% 100<'1., 

13, 1 3 1  8,535 6,327 7.41% 
70,300 

0 

2,22� 

18,871 49,138 42,906 31,806 7.41% 100% 
B,208 

43,86€ 28,513 21,1313 7.41% 100% 
85.041 55,277 40,976 100% 

1,338 

c 

289,75e 188,341 139,618 7.41% 100<'1., 

81 .843 
40,248 26,161 19,393 1 00"'/o 

6,935 4,508 3,341 7.41% 100<'1., 
77,389 50,303 37,289 100% 

1.418 S. 1 02 
120,958 
34,388 

16/03/2011 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Assessment Status on unapproved changes Job Estimate Budgets 

INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as Description Maximum assessed Minimum Submitted to be document agreed not agreed Revenue Direct Cost Margin in % Stage of Remarks only only submitted response 
Completion 

13-1218 

593 2A GA Revisions to OLE bases - Section 2A 408,641 265,6 1 7  1 83,889 408,641 x 408,641 
2A GA IFCdrawing CharlQElS - Section 2A - Ducting and 258,573 166,773 1 15,458 256,573 x 256,573 

594A 2A IFC drawirig changes - Section 2A - Ducting and 15,000 9,750 6.750 15,000 

2A GA Posses.sionol car park at Haymi"'ket -

597 2A GA Remediation of soft gro.Jnd -Technical Query 74 74 x in principle agreed 4961JSba 74 7.41% 100% 
598 IA SK Victoria Dock EnlrMce Bridge - road safetv 

IA 31 SK Wall 1C • Unforeseen ground cmditions - 1,333 866 600 1,333 x in principle agreed 5789/MBU 1,333 BBB 642 1 00"'/o 
IA SK Lindsay Road retaining wall 1A - Unfcrnseen 71,707 46,610 32,268 71,707 x in principle 5515/MBU 71,707 46,810 34,551 
58 GA Bus Gate • Unforeseen ground conditions • 2,459 1,599 1,107 2,459 x 2,459 

603 IA SK Lindsay Road radio mast ·lo be relocated 
56 GA �s.Gate · discovr'Jfy of existin9 utilities - Street 2,517 1,636 1,132 2,517 x in principle 4907/DC 2,517 1,636 1.213 7.41% 100% 

97 IA SK Archaelogical Findings West Abutmenl 484 x TNC 5D421ES 7.41% 100% 
607 SW DG Tram stops · CEC a-ld tie comments not in 

IA SK Accommodation Works at plots 81 and S2 al 35,080 22,802 15,786 35,080 x in principle agreed 4358,6471 5,468 29,612 
BIO  IA  SK Adoption llnes in theForth Ports area 

58 GA Bus Gate existing drainage 3,823 2,485 1,720 3,823 x not accepted 3,823 2,485 1,842 100% 
813 5A GA W8 Baird Drive RTW · cootaminated material 1,204,952 783,219 542/228 0 x 1,204,952 

SWON SK BODI Ip IFC Drawing Ch;yiges 4,970,323 3,230,710 2,236.645 4,970,323 x not accepted 6842,7351 4,970,323 
616 5C 57 GA AS Utillly Works • Slew and protect 4 way 6,019 3,913 2,709 6,019 x in principle 4569 6,019 3,913 2,900 7.41% 100% 
617 OH Tuming head at depot access road 
818 5C 5B GA Depot Access Bridge pi ling obstructions 9,481 6,163 4,288 9,481 x in principle agreed 5455fTS 9,481 0 8.163 4,568 7.41% 1 00"'/o 

618A ( 9,483 9,483 100% 
8188 5C Depot Access Bridge piling obstructions 29,664 19,281 13,349 29,664 x 29,884 19,281 14,293 
619 IA 31 SK Tower Place Bridge East Abutment · dscovery 57,078 37,101 25,685 57,078 x in prlllcip'e 4840/MBU 57,078 37,101 27,502 7.41% \00<'1., 

IA SK Tower Place Bridge South West Abutment-

621 IA SK Tower Place Bridge " Unfaeseen ground 1,500 675 1,500 in principle agreed 5513/MBU 723 7.41% 100% 
622 IA SK Tower Place Bridge - Unf.or�seen ground B0,335 52.218 36,151 80,335 x in principle agreed 5524/MBU 80,33� 52,218 38,709 100% 
623 100 IA SK Workto sewersat retainingWall 1A - Lindsay 20,000 13,000 9,000 20,000 TNC 4942/ES 
624 2A GA Unforeseen Ground Conditions changa to 50,000 32,500 22,500 9,317 x 40,683 not accepted 7350 9,317 

B24A 2A Change in Piling Methodology 58,832 38,241 26,474 58,832 x not accepted 58,832 
6248 ( 

624C ( 

825 5A GA Murrayfield Corrida Retaining Walls GroLnd 811,127 397,232 275,007 611 ,127 x not accepted 611,127 
626 7A OH Protected Species mitigation measures Badger 

IA SK Remo�al, of material s from '.art ol Lei.th Housing 1,148 748 5 1 6  1,148 x TNC 1,148 553 100% 
829 2A GA IFC Drawing ci'langss for Section 2 Track B,097 x 8,097 in principle agreed 6522/SG 25.120 17,023 

2A GA Haymarket Viad.Jct ·RetairingWaJI W21 � 5,000 3,250 2,250 4,233 4,233 3,250 2,409 
7A 62 DH OLE pole fourKlations • BDDI • IFC • Ssctim1 7 94,127 61,182 42,357 94,127 x not accepted 5008JCB & 6061 94,127 6 1 , 182 45.354 7.41% 

832 2A GA Existing ma-ihole al Russell Road Undsrhiidge 
IA 31 SK Tower Place-�ridge - Unfaeseen �round 1.500 975 675 1,500 in principe 5244/MBU 975 7.41% 100% 
56 GA lnvasiveSpocies · Giant Hogwesd 10,000 6,500 4,500 10,000 

635 2A Ha1;11arr1.et 
.
Viad.Jct · E�isting BT Cable and not accepted 6910 

SW DG NoMied Departure due to the issue cJ SDS 

837 SW DG NoMisd Departure drn lo lhe issue of SDS 

DG Section 3 Drainage (Scottish Water) Ap,c:tovaJs 

839 5A GA Murrayfieldtramstop revised layl).JI 
8406 SW OFF Undefined Prov Sum Schedule 4 Table 2 Item? 4,547 2,956 2,048 4,547 x 4,547 
841 2A GA Artificial obstruclior1s aiRusseU Road Under 

IC  SK EJderStreet junctic11 redesign 66,124 55.981 38,756 86,124 TNC 5471/DS 88,124 
B4B 5C 57 GA AB Underpass · Phase4 p1ing obstrucUo,1s 32,039 20,825 14,417 32,039 x in principle agreed B3BQfTS 28,977 5,062 20,825 15,438 7.41% 100% 
B47 107 SWON SK Transfer of Principal Contractor CDM 138,012 89.708 62,105 138.012 x TNC 5508 138.012 

SW OG Pranotion of Traffi c Regulation Orders {TROs) 

105 SW SK Tramstops · Changing BrMd Guidelines, TVMs 63,592 41,335 28,616 63,592 x TNC 542:,JDS 63,59� 
SWON DG Listed Bull<ingCcments · Di.Lllin Sireet 

103 7A B2 OH Removal ol Giant Hogweed in Plot 304 19,366 12,588 8,715 19,386 x in principle agreed 6305/GMcG B,580 12,8oe 12.588 9,331 7.41% 100<'1., 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 25/34 16/03/2011 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Assessment Status on unapproved changes Job Estimate Budgets 

INTC TNC TCO DRP EOT sos Section Activity as Description Maximum assessed Minimum Submitted to be document only only submitted response agreed not agreed Revenue Direct Cost Margin in % Stage of Remarks 
Completion 

13-1218 

102 IA GA Remove e>cisting sewer in Section 1A 18,000 1 1 ,700 8,100 1 8,000 TNC 5547/ES 
IA SK J�ne Street R�ia Mast - Feasibility Study and 3,045 1,979 1,370 3,045 3,045 
2A GA Section 2A · Phase 1Al1 B Interface design 

659 5A GA Raseburn Viaduct Structures -Additional 500,000 325,000 225,000 500,000 

?A OH OLE softihard ground (Ollie Hughes) 20% 
662 SW SK L� signs requlremerits from CEC 

2A GA OLE Fmndaiion 200+249 at Haymarket Yards 
IA SK Live HV cable discoveroo' a! Structura W1 4,000 2,800 1,800 4,000 rot accepted 2,600 1,927 

865 IA SK Lmdsay Road retaining wall linish 1,500 975 B75 1,500 

Reserved for Baltazar 
667 5A GA Test Soil Nailing 42,893 27,880 19,302 42, 893 x 42,893 

6B7A 5A Test Soil Nailing oot at:eepted 6851 
' 

5B GA Busgata: Scolli sh Power HV Cable Clash with 14,602 9,492 6,571 14,602 x accepted 4,139 10,464 
5B Busgate Drainage WM,s, - Groond Condtions 10,350 8,728 4,658 10,350 x fl(lt accepted 10,35G 6,728 4,987 7.41% 
59 Excavalion t�ough rockwithin drainage ru:1 50,000 32,500 22,500 50,000 in principle 32,500 24.092 100% 
5B Balgreer1 ta Garrick Knowa - Grnund Gcind:tions 8,619 5.602 3,878 8,619 x in princip,'e 8,619 
5C Slewing of e�istingducts ou��th the excavatiM 1 1 ,621 ·7,553 5,229 1 1 ,621 x accepted 6679, email 7,935 3,686 7,553 5,599 100% 
2A GA Lllilllies within lnlraca Works TQ 2075 : 125mm 5,000 3,250 2,250 5,000 

873 2A GA Ch 200+ 109 Haymarket Yards - Unloreseen 1 1 .755 7,641 5,290 1 1 ,755 x 1 1.75� 
674 5B GA Edintl..irifl Park Station Tram stop BODI ta IFC 29,590 19,234 13,316 29,590 x ool at:eepled 29,59C 
675 5C GA TheGyle Centre 51 ,624 33,555 23,231 51 ,824 x oot at:eepted 51,624 

7A TAA for Nil Crossing 1 & 2 8,564 5,567 3,854 6,564 x 8,564 
7A B2 Extension of the Mat:eaferri 'RENO mattresses 22.0·21 14,314 9.909 22,021 x nat accepted 6336/GMcG 2'2,021 14,314 10,610 7.41% 100<',1, 

678 7A Installation of GabionWall al Ch711975 - 28,065 16,255 12,638 28,085 x not accepted 6342/GMc.G 28,085 18,255 13,533 7.41% 
2A Haymarket Viad.Jct Water Pipe 

681 2A GA Track.slab Md OHLE base/Existing Gas Main 5,000 3.250 2,250 5,000 
7A Impact of Tram Infrastructure on flood risk in the 

IA SK Lindsay Road Retaining Wall 1A - Ground 2,500 1,!!25 1,125 2,500 oot accepted 1,625 1,205 7.41% 100% 
7A Additional cilanges to Gogar BLim Bridge 

685 7A B2 Floodng issue due to BAA re-Oirec:ting waler 100<'/o 
7A Pump'ng station increased dej:th (7AJN1011PS) 
5C OH Go,;iarCaslleAccess - Juncton206 

BBB IA Ughtlng �ange lor combines OLE.ILighting on 

SW OFF GA Electrification of Airdrie to Bathgate Rail Link 

IA Unable to commence fill operations 5,000 3,250 2,250 5,000 
5A GA Ulililies Protection Mea<:ures (Gas Main) 27,180 17,667 12,231 27,160 x in principle 27,180 17,667 13,000 
5A GA Scotrail Gar Park Banier and Security 10,000 6,500 4,500 10,000 
2A GA Ch 200-127, Ulilities Clash 5,000 3,250 2,250 5,000 in f)"incij')e accepted 
2A Ch 200+215Unlarseen Ground Gcinditions/ 1,022 1,022 x 1,022 

698 SWON IFC Drawing Gha<lQes - Soft Landscaping 88,807 57,725 39,963 88,807 x 88,80 

699 2A IFC Drawing Changes • Soll Landscap'ng 5,177 3,365 2,330 5,177 x not accepted 7354 5.177 
700 IFC Drawing Changes -Soft Landscaping 55,329 35,964 24,898 55,329 x 55,32g 
702 SW Pedestrian Guardrail - change in CEC 2,471 1,606 1 ,112 2,471 x 2.47 1 
703 IA SK Planning Permission Accessto cl'l..lise linerarea 

2A Excavation ol rock In sections 2A ;rid SA 74 x 

706pt2 IA Tower Place Bridge Suspension of Works 76,452 49,694 34,403 76,452 x not accepted 76,452 
706 pl 3 119C IA Tower Place Bridge Diversion TNG 119C 12,193 7,926 5,487 12,193 x 12,193 

5C lntrod.Jction of New Track.form in area of Depot 

?OB 2A GA Existing Services in footpath Haymarket Terrace 7.949 5,167 3,577 7,949 7,949 
IA Cycle pathtobe incorporated asperlie design 

710 7A Services conflict al Edirburgh Airport 
7 1 1  7A Ground Water Issue surrounding Badger Salt 

7A Earthing and Bonding to W15A & W15C 
713 7A Change to lngliston Park & Ride Substation 
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Assessment 

INTC TNC TCO DRP as Description Maximum assessed 

714 7A Se�ice conflict at gogar Farm roOO and Gagar 

715 7A IFCto lFC Ductirig varialltm 
716 7A Ducting Alterations chainage 712170-010 
718 IA Amendmenl to South Cope Du::t Bank 2,947 1,915 

IC  Site aearence BDDI • IFC 324,869 211,Hl5 

720 5B GA Sectio_n 58 Stenhouse Drive Retaining Wail and 150,000 97.500 
117 7A Temporary Storage of tram No 252 

5A lncorporate_Murrayfi ekl Ac.c.ommodation Works 

7'5 IA RW1A _Foo.!_Palh at toe of wall ADM ta Ocean 

726 ID  HGV TU"ning constitution Streel/ Laurie Street 
Wash Plart throughpli /lr.Yn end Wash (Hand 

726 2A Tie have requested BSC to .¥11erld e:<cisting TM 

COM Install Airport Kiosk 

TOTALS 86,827,097 56,437,613 

Accepted values on unapproved changes by the client 10,738,384 6,979,950 

8,191 ,387 4,432,953 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/201 1 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Minimum Submitted 

1.326 2,947 X 
14B.191 324,869 X 

67,500 

39,072,194 76,11 3,246 

4,832,273 

2,546,997 

2,285,276 

27/34 

Status on unapproved changes 

to be 
submitted 

150,000 

1 0,713,851 

urder preparatloo 

86,827 ,096. 79 

response document 

not accepted 716l 

agreed not agreed 

2,947 

324,868 

6,452,792 69,660,454 

76.11 3,246 

2.546,997 

appmved chang"" 

Job Estimate Budgets 

Revenue Direct Cost 

6,979,950 5,174,166 

6,462,533 

2,546,997 2,358,191  

4,432,953 4,104,342 

,rs 1nst,llad undoar "1app,ovsd ch�rgss 

Margin in % 

1 3-1216 

7.36'% 

Stage of 
Completion 

93% 

Remarks 
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May-08 

JI.Jl-08 

JU-08 

Aun-08 

Sep-OB 

Oct-08 

Nov-OB 

Dec-OB 

Jan-09 

10  

Feb-09 

1 1  
Mar·09 

12  
Apr-09 

1 3 

Mav-09 

1 4 

JU'l-09 

15 

Jul-09 

16 

1 7 

Seo-09 

18 
Oct-09 

19  

Nov-09 

20 
Dec-09 

21 
Jan-10 

22 
Feb-10 

23 
Mar-10 

24 

Anr-10 

25 
Mav-10 

26 
JU'l-10 

27 

JU-10 

28 
Aua-10 

29 
Seo-10 

30 
Oct-10 

31 
Nov-10 

32 
Dec-10 

33 

Jan-11 

34 

Feb-11  

PROGRESS 
PROGRESS 

Actual Performarce 

500.000 
500.000 5 

1 .052.000 
1 .552,000 6 

·1 .552,000 

4,348,251.' 
4.348.256 8 

1 .046,63 
5,394,889 q 

3.339.638 

1 .724.60, 

10.459.129 1 1  

2.480.873 
12.940.00 12  

584.25, 
13.524.254 13  

1 .739.311 

15.263.56� 14  

1 .578.82( 
16,842.385 15  

3.034.909 
19.877.294 16  

2.268.40 

22.1 45,697 17 

2.048.589 
24.1 94.286 18  

1 .531.274 

6,312.045 

3.782.691 
35.820.291' 21 

3.930.846 
39.751.14 22 

7.287.81C 
47.038.955 2'3 

3.634.709 
50.673.664 24 

2.632.320 
53.305.98� 25 

4.076.901 
57.382.88!: 26 

5.170.181 
62.553.066 27 

5.755,480 
68.308.546 28 

4.337.247 

5.491 .741: 

5.112.30!: 
83.249.84� 31 

5.778.761 
89.028.60E 32 

5.590.133 
94.618.739 33 

3.375.291 
97,994.030 34 

2.022.086 
100.016.1 H  35 

852,20( 
100.868.316 36 

1 ,573,15� 
102.441 .471 37 

814.998 
103.256.469 38 
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Project: 

as per: 
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2.09 Payment Status 

BILF ING�I BERGER 
CMI 

INVOICE PAYMENT 
Application 

21.389.899 
21 .389.899 

2.414. 100 
23.803,998 

·23,803.998 

26,720,722 

26.720.722 

971 .518 
27.692.240 

705.826 
28.398.066 

1 .584.058 
29.982.124 

5.108.480 
35.090.604 

5.960.121 
41.050.724 

41 .050.724 

Invoiced (Accepted) Vari ance Certified 

19.1 00.000 -2.289.899 
19.1 00.000 -2.289.899 

2.289.899 -1 24.201 
21 ,389.899 -2.414,100 

-21 .389,899 2.414.100 

25, 784,259 -936.463 

25.784.259 -936.463 

739.994 -231 .525 
26.524 ?",') -1 .167 .988 

809.079 103.253 
27.333.331 - 1 .064.735 

625.106 -958.953 
27,958.437 -2.023.688 

1 . 1 1 6.659 -3.991.821 
29.075.095 -6,015.509 

MONEY OTHERS 

19.100.000 30/06/2008 
19.100.000 

2.289,899 15/07/2008 04/06/2008 
21.389,899 

-21 ,389,899 11/08/2008 04/07/2008 

25.784.259 1 1/09/2008 01/08/2008 

25.784.259 29/QB/2008 

739,994 08/10/2008 29109/2008 
% ",?d,252 

809.079 14/1 1/2008 31/10/2008 

625.106 2211212008 
27.958.437 

1 . 1 1 6.659 22101/2009 08/12/2008 
29.075.095 2311212008 

1 .B58.032 -4.102,089 1 .858.032 02/03/2009 3Cl/01/2009 
30.933.127 -10.11 7.597 30.933.127 

1 .288.964 1 ,288,964 1 .288.964 19/03/2009 

excluding VAT 

19.1 00.000 
19. 100.000 

2.289.899 

21 .389.899 

4.394.360 

25.784.259 

739.994 
26.524.252 

809.079 

27.333.331 

1 .741 .764 
29,075.095 

1 .B58.032 
30.933.127 

32.222,091 -8.828.633 32.222.091 30.933.127 

2.429.613 2.227.854 -201.759 2.227.854 14105/2009 1 4/04/2009 1 .841 .685 
43.480.338 37.982.534 -5.497,804 37,982.534 35.754,680 

3.383.746 -3.383.746 0 05/06/2009 1 1/05/2009 2.227.854 
46.864.083 37.982.534 -8.881 .549 37.982.534 37.982.534 

4.050.740 2.264.088 -1 .786.652 2.264.088 02/07/2009 03106/2009 2.264.088 
50.914.824 40.246.623 ·1 0.668.201 40.246.623 40.246.623 

REMARKS 

>-- - �6,�30_3�, 1_37
+-

- -- 7�, 7_60�, 3_38
-+-

- -- 1�,4_5�7,_200
-+

- - - -+- -- - ->-- - --+- - -7�, 7-60�, 3-38
-+-

2-71_07_12009_ +-02/0_7_i200_9
+-

- -- 4�,560�, 3-38
-i 

invoiced: regular & Phase 1 B 
57.217 =1 48.006.960 -9.211 .001 AQ r.ruc:. = 05/0B/2009 28/07 /2009 44.806.960 ru: id: Invoice No 18 & 19  

2. 177.338 3.020,906 843,567 3.020,906 25/QB/2009 05/08/2009 

2.666.077 2.400,346 
62.061 .377 53,428.212 

5.478.014 5.379.520 
67.539.390 58.807.732 

4.173.384 
67.539.390 62.981 . 1 1 6  

6.183.662 2.737.744 
73.723.052 65.718.860 

6.003.862 2.344.664 
79.726.914 68.063.524 

4.529.095 2.153.902 
84.256.008 70.217.427 

3.493.091 
87.749.099 70.217.427 

4.407.498 2.654.337 
92.156.597 72.871.764 

4.518.158 7,602.958 
96.674 7"� 80.474 7"YJ 

1 .1 26.182 3.083,651 

2.634.852 3.166.372 
100.435.788 86.724,745 

3.091 .419 5.459.583 
103.527.207 92.184.328 

6.564.542 3.091.336 
1 10.091.750 95,275.664 

2.131 ,595 2.247.1 1 7  
1 1 2.223.345 97,522.781 

3.090.672 2.040.677 
1 15.314.017 99.563.458 

1 .074.737 1 . 161 .461 
1 16.388.754 100.724,919 

1 .456.051 1 .790.807 
117 ,8;1.4,805 102.515.726 

1 1 7  .844.805 102.515,726 

-265.731 
-8.633.165 

-98.494 
-8.731 .659 

4.173.384 
-4.558.274 

-3.445.918 
-8.004.192 

-3.659.197 
-1 1 .663.390 

-2.375.192 
· 1 4.038.582 

-3,493,091 
-1 7.531,672 

-1 .753,160 
· 1 9,284.833 

3.084.800 
·1 6.?f\nmir. 

1 .957.469 
-1 4.242.564 

531.521 
-13,711 .043 

2.368.164 
- 1 1 .342.879 

-3.473.206 
-1 4.81 6.086 

1 15.521 
-1 4.700.564 

- 1 ,049.995 
· 1 5,750,559 

86.724 
· 1 5,663,835 

334.755 
· 1 5,329.080 

· 1 5.329.080 

I-

28/34 

-' 0?7 RRR 

2.400,346 25/09/2009 
53,428.212 

5,379.520 12/1 1/2009 27/10/2009 
58.807.732 

4.173.384 1 1/12/2009 1 1/11/2009 
62.981 , 1 1 6  

2.737.744 14/01/2010 1 1/12/2009 
65.718.860 

2.344.664 10/0212010 1 3/01/2010 
68.063,524 

2.153.902 16103/2010 1 2/02/2010 
70,217.427 

70.217.427 

2.654.337 07/04/2010 07/0412010 
72.871 .764 

7.602.958 10/05/2010 07/05/2010 
80.474 722 

3.083,651 04/06/2010 04/06/201 0 
RO RRR 07" 

3.166.372 30/06/2010 01/07/2010 
86.724.745 02108/2010 29/07/201 0 

5.459.583 01109/2010 26/081201 0  
92.184.328 

3.091.336 28/09/2010 23/09)201 0  
95.275.664 

2.247.117  21110!2010 21/10/2010 
97.522,781 

2.040.677 1Q/1 1/2010 15/1 112010 
99.563.458 

1.161 .461 00/1212010 1 6/1212010 
100,724.919 

1 .790.807 1 1/01/2011 1 2/011201 1 
102.515.726 

0 04/02.12011 08/02/201 1 
102.515,726 

I 
_'.illl 

6.220,906 paid: Phase 1 B 

2.400,346 
53.428.212 

2.194.682 
55.622,894 

3,184.837 
58.607.732 

4.173.384 
62.981 .1 16 

2.737.744 
65.718.860 

2.344.664 
68.063.524 

2.153.902 
70.217.427 

2.654.337 
72.871 .764 

612.967 
73.484.n1 

5.615.350 
82.613.2 1 1  

1 .706.129 
84.319.339 

1 .528.454 
85.847.793 

2.603.351 
88.451 .144 

1 .803.041 
90.254,186 

1 .508.782 
91 .762.968 

673.476 
92,436.444 

201 .298 
92.637.742 

I 92,637,742 

fwlo Actvance Payment! 

16/03/2011 
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Project: Edinburgh  Tram Network 
B I LF I N G E R  B E RG E R  

as per: 28/02/201 1  Civil 

-

2 . 1 1 Monthly Report on Qual ity Management 

1 .  Audits 

1 . 1 Internal Audits 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed- % 
Corrective Actions Out Closed 

BBUKETN00 1 / 1 0  28/06/201 0  3 1 33% 7 no. observations for improvement also raised 
EXP00 1 /1 0 06/09/201 0 1 0 0% 1 2  no. Observations for improvement also raised 

1 .2 External Audits (e.g. by Client I 851) 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed- % 
Corrective Actions Out Closed 

TSA-09-01 (System EnQ I lnteQration) 28/08/2009 4 3 75% 
TQA-CEC-BSC-01 -201 0  26/09/201 0 1 3  0 0% 
TQA-BSC-08-201 0  07/1 2/201 0  1 1  1 0  91 % 

2. Inspection and Testing 

ITPs 
Non-Audit NCRs 

Section Raised Closed out 

Planned In-Production Completed % Total Month Total Month % Comp'd 
1 A  66 1 0  2 3% 8 - 2 - 25% 
1 8  - - - - 0 - 0 - 0% 
1 C  1 3  1 2  1 2  92% 1 4  - 9 - 64% 
1 0  31 31 29 94% 6 - 3 - 50% 
2 37 24 21 57% 1 4  - 1 0  - 71 % 

SA 1 2  0 0 0% 2 - 2 - 1 00% 
58 59 34 1 2% 1 8  - 1 2  - 67% 
SC 27 6 0 0% 8 - 4 - 50% 
6 35 27 8 23% 64 2 34 - 53% 
7 73 45 39 53% 1 1  - 8 - 73% 

System NCRs (non-audit) 1 45 2 84 0 58% 
Cancelled 1 0  - 1 0  - 1 00% 

3. Further qual ity-related events during this month 
(please describe shortly) 
ITP document reviews are ongoing, they are being updated as required and resubmitted to tie for approval. New ITP's for Bridge Expansion Joint and Gap 
Sealing has been submitted to tie for Approval. ITP for street lighting and electric resubmitted to tie following comments and Level B acceptance. Farrans, 
Crum mock and McKean have handed over their ITP's to BB for filing however they have been reviewed and some require rework, which has been noted and 
notified to the subcontractors. these ITP's will be returned to site upon such time as works recommence. TIE external audit on 7th December continues to be 
closed out. Details of which are outlined in the table above. a meeting to discuss closure of audit findings on TQA-CEC-BSC-0 1 -201 0  was held during January, 
responses being formulated by BB to be returned to TIE. O&M Manual compilation by Barr for the depot is ongoing and is being reviewed as work progresses. 
The BBUK continuous improvement meeting took place during February and was attended by the Quality Manager. Tie undertook 2 no. metrics inspections 
which review ITP compilation during February and these were attended by the Quality Manager and relevant site agents. 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G � I BERGER 

as per: 28/02/201 1 Chill 

2 . 1 2 Safety I nformat ion System - S IS  

Bilfinger Berger Civil5 
- Monthly Safety Report 

�onth-February 201 1 Prepared by- Contact phone or e-ma :Vc1vil.bilfinger co uk 

Sitt or office and U11115· Edinburgh Tram 
BB1 Managers and Agency I hired people 

Project Supervisors BB1 workers JV people Sub-contractors3 

under BB control Total Others, e.g. public 

Number 44 0 47 1 25 21 6 

Hours2 6938 0 7235 21 467 35640 

Accidents in this month (If no accidents but a previous accident person is still away from work, write in days lost but leave accident space clear) 
Fatal 0 

Serious: over 3 days off work 0 

Travelling I commuting 30+ 0 

L Tl: 1 -3 days off work 0 

1 st Aid only 0 

Days lost' for this month's accidents 
0 and any from previous accidents 

Incidents 
Causing damage 0 

Env ironment Ecology I Pollution 0 

Not work-related 
1 e.a. flood, bomb scare 

Near misses, hazards reported 2 

Details of this month's Fatal, Serious Accidents (3d+) or Serious Incidents and any previous Non-RTW Accidents 
IP Name or incident location/Ref. Employer Injury / Incident Date of Ace / Inc RTW date4 Wkg days lost this month/ RTW 

Section 7- Gogar Burn Pipe Bridge Farrans Site access closed due to flooding 02.02.201 1  NIA NIA 
Section 5b- Carrick Knowe BB Theft of Inspection Chamber Covers 1 1 .02.201 1  NIA NIA 

Section 1 d-Havmarket Grahams BT Contractor accessed site without prior permission 20.02.201 1  NIA NIA 

Return to OHS-Wi by 8th of following month OHS-Wi e-mail: QM@civil.bittinger.com OHS-Wi fax 00 49 (0)61 1 708 236 
1. Avenige number of BB staff or site workers during the month. 

2. Hours. should be included if known. Do not leave boxes blank, e.g. make an estimate or multiply number of staff by monthly hours worked, e.g. x 200. 

3. Subcontractor numbers should be estimated if no exact figure known. Average part-time workers over month, e.g. 10 workers for half a month = 5. 

4. If Return To Work (RTW) date has not ye1 occurred, keep name in box un1il RTW date knoWTl. 

5. These are summary BBIB Group figures including all R&Ts on site. For separate Regions or Technology Reports, please send a R&T specific report to the R&T. 

6. Days lost are working days. You may have days lost to report from an old accident but no accident this month. 

·oefini1ion for a 30+ accident includes weekends but not day of accident. You should check if man is available or fit for work during a weekend; then it may not be a 3Day+. 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 
B I L F I N G E R  B E RG E R  

Civil 

2. 1 3  Pro "ect Photog raphs 

Picture 01 Section 1 A  Lindsay Road Retaining Wall  1 A 1 

Picture 02 Section 2A Haymarket Depot - Russell Road RTW 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 31/34 16/03/2011 

BFB00112208 0031 



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 

2. 1 3  Project Photog raphs 

Picture 03 Section SC Depot Access Bridge 

Picture 04 Section SC Depot Access Bridge 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 1 
B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  

Civil 

2. 1 3  Project Photog raphs 

Picture 05 

Picture 06 

ETN MPR 02/2011 Final 

Section SC I 6 Depot Area 

Section 6 Depot - Depot Bui lding - Maintenance Hall 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  

as per: 28/02/2011 CIVtl 

I 3.02 Design - Drawing Status 

No. I Description Status acc. Sections Sections Phase Total 
SW 1 2 3 5 6 7 1 a  1 b  

incl. SW excl. SW 
Original SDS Design: 

1 Draft, to be issued for construction . 

2 Issued for External Approval (IFEA), to be IFC 1 29 1 29 1 29 
3 Issued for Construction (IFC) 261 261 261 
4 Partially agreed for Construction (PAFC) . . 

5 Agreed for Construction (AFC) 
6 For As-Built Info Incorporation 
7 As Built 
8 Hand over 
9 Withdrawn . . 

10 Not to be IFC 1 55 1 55 1 55 
11 IFEA, but not to be IFC 41 41 41 

New Design for Change Order: 
21 Draft, to be issued for construction 5 2 2 1 0  1 9  1 9  
22 Issued for External Approval (IFEA), to be IFC 23 1 01 5 . 1 35 1 20 285 285 
23 Issued for Construction (IFC) 1 1 3  636 1 41 809 310 202 2,21 1 2,21 1 
25 Agreed for Construction (AFC) 
26 For As-Built Info Incorporation . 

27 As-Built 
28 Hand over 
30 Not to be IFC 
31 IFEA, but not to be IFC 

Total (1-3+5-52) 1 41 739 1 48 586 944 31 1 232 3,101 586 3,687 

Original SDS Design: 
Issued for Construction (3+5-8+43+46) 261 261 261 261 
Total Issue for Construction (1-3+5-8+41-46) 390 390 390 390 
Percentage of Completion IFC 66.92% 66.92% 66.92% 66.92% 

SDS Design incl. Change Orders: 
I FC incl. new Issues for CO (3+5-8+23-28+43+46) 1 1 3  636 1 41 261 809 310 202 2,21 1 261 2,472 
Total IFC incl. new Issues for CO (1-3+5-8+21-28+41-46) 1 41 739 1 48 390 944 31 1 232 2,515 390 2,905 
Percentaoe of Completion IFC 80.1% 86.1% 95.3% 66.9% 85.7% 99.7% 87.1% 87.9% 66.9% 85.1% 

Percentage of Completion under consideration of IDR 94.8% 98.4% 98.3% 96.7% 98.6% 1 00.0% 94.8% 98.2% 96.7% 98.0% 
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